B Garber

B Reporting Service
& Videoconferencing

1226 Pickens Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

info@garbertepotting.com
Telephone: (803) 256-4500 | Fax (803) 256-1999

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

May 26, 2021

Santee Cooper Screening Subcommittee

REPORTER: Jennifer Nottle




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N DN N NN R P P R PR R R R R R
O » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

SANTEE COOPER SCREENI NG SUBCOW TTEE

DATE:

TI VE:

LOCATI ON:

I N RE:

REPORTED BY:

BEFORE:

* * * * *

May 26, 2021

10: 30 a. m

Gressette Buil ding

1101 Pendl eton Street, Room 207

Col unbi a, South Carolina 29201
Sant ee Cooper Screening Subcomm ttee
M. Peter M MCoy, Jr., Esquire
JENNI FER NOTTLE, COURT REPORTER

Senat or Luke A. Rankin, Chairnan

Margaret “Marti” Bluestein, Esquire

Representati ve Joseph H Jefferson, Jr.

John S. Simmons, Esquire

Staff Attorneys:

Heat her Anderson, Esquire

Ryan Triplett,

Esquire




© 00 N oo o B~ W N

N T N N S T N N o e =
g A W N P O © O N oo o A W N P, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 2
CONTENTS:

PAGE:
Exam nation by Ms. Anderson................ ... ... . ... 7
Exam nation by Representative Johnson.................. 29
Exam nation by Chairman Rankin......................... 32
Re- exam nation by Representative Johnson............... 58
Certification of Reporter.......... ... . .. i .. 61
EXH Bl T | NDEX: PACE:
(Copi es of exhibits attached.)
Exhibit No. 1 (7 pages). ... ..., 8
- Personal Data Questionnaire for Peter M MCoy, Jr.,
Esquire
Exhibit No. 2 (4 pages). ... ... 8

- Prelimnary Questions

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N DN N NN R P P R PR R R R R R
O » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 3
* * * * *
Court Reporter's Legend:
dashes [--] | ntentional or purposeful interruption
[ ph] Denotes phonetically witten
[ sic] Witten as said
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 4

CHAI RVMAN RANKI N:  Yeah, | can hear you Marti, wel cone.
This is nore about introducing our newest nenber
Joe Jefferson. John, good norning.

MR SIMMONS: Good norning, Luke, can you hear ne now?

CHAI RVAN RANKI N:  Yeah | can. Thank you for being
here. Joe Jefferson. Conme on down. You're the
next contestant on let’'s be heard. He ain’t
| aughing at ne y'all, he is not |aughing at ne.

M5. ANDERSON: Representative Jefferson, you' re stil
on mut e.

CHAI RVAN RANKIN:  Yeah. He's not listening to us,
whi ch is fine.

REPRESENTATI VE JEFFERSON:  How about now?

CHAI RVAN RANKIN: Al right, Joe. Good norning.

REPRESENTATI VE JEFFERSON:.  All right.

CHAI RVAN RANKIN:  This is just a introduction to you,
not as the person who you are but as your new
role that you share and as a nenber apart. W
want to wel cone you to this group and | ook
forward to your hard questions and, nore
appropriately, bright smle as we work through
all sorts of energy-related itens here. So with
that, Joe, Marti, John, thank y'all for being
virtually present. Representative, Attorney

General, US attorney, father, husband, all their

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 5

names, Peter McCoy wel cone you, too, sir. And
you are nuted as well at the podium

MR McCOY: Thank you, M. Chairman, can you hear ne
now?

CHAI RVAN RANKIN:  We can hear you and thank you al
for being here. You particularly Peter in body
physically there and in -- on the mc for us. So
now | amgoing to turn this over to Heather.

W' ve got questions for you and then the nmenbers
of the Subconmttee will ask questions as
appropriate. Nunmber one to you, thank you for
your arriving today and your willingness to serve
in this capacity as the chairnman appoi nted by
Governor McMaster for Santee Cooper. And so
first -- either you're looking at Mchelle to
your right or you' re |ooking at a shiny thing,
what’ s happeni ng?

MR McCOY: Chairman, |'’msorry, the screen to see you
Is directly to ny right and | just didn’'t want --
| wanted to at |east be able to | ook at you while
| was talking at the same tine. So ny canera is
in front of me and ny screen is to the right.

CHAI RVAN RANKIN:  Ain't nothing to see over here, you
just keep | ooking straight.

MR MCOY: Yes, sir

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N oo o B~ W N

N T N N S T N N o e =
g A W N P O © O N oo o A W N P, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 6

CHAI RVAN RANKIN:  Nothing to see here.

MR McCOY: You got it, Chairman. Yes, sir.

CHAI RVAN RANKIN:  Ckay. Al right.

PETER M M:COY, JR, ESQUI RE, being duly sworn and
cautioned to speak the truth, the whole truth and nothing
but the truth, testifies as foll ows:

CHAI RVAN RANKI N Very good. All right. Tell us now,
my screen doesn’t show whet her you' ve got your
beautiful children with you or your wife. | bet
they’'re not in the room are they?

MR MCOY: Chairman they are not here. | have three
I n school as you know and today is two of their
| ast days. And nmy wife is at work today, M.
Chai r nan.

CHAI RVAN RANKIN:  Very good. Al right. Anybody in
t he audi ence other than friends or frenemes (ph)
that you know of that you'd like to introduce?

MR MCOY: M. Chairman, | didn’'t bring any friends
or any known frenemes (ph) here with me today.

CHAI RMAN RANKIN:  Al'l right. Well they' re all just
glowng. 'l tell you that what | see behind
you, if their masks aren’t on, they are just
smling and it's just joyful that this is going
forward today. Heather, if you will take it

away ?

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N oo o A W N PP

N N O B O N I I N N e R S N N e
g » W N P O © O N oo o~ W N Pk O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 7

M5. ANDERSON:  Yes, sir.
EXAM NATI ON BY HEATHER ANDERSON:
Q
A
Q

MS. ANDERSON: At this time, M. Chair, | would ask

Good norning, M. MCoy.

Good norning, Heat her.

Pl ease state your full name and your current
address for the record.

Sure. M full nane is Peter Mchael MCoy, Jr..
My address is 451 Wonpler Drive, and that’s
Charl eston, South Carolina 29412.

We received your conplete confirmation package.
Are there any changes or is there any additional
information that you would [ike to provide for
your personal data questionnaire or statement of
econom c interest?

No, ma’am And | have reviewed both ny
questionnaire with you and |'ve also reviewed ny
Senate confirmation personal data questionnaire

and | have nothing to add or anend.

that M. MCoy redacted personal data
questionnaire be entered into the record. M.
McCoy, you al so submitted responses to
prelimnary questions. M. Chair, |'d ask that
these al so be placed into the record as an
exhibit.

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 8

CHAI RVAN RANKI N:  Very wel |.

([Exhi

pur poses - (7 pages) Personal Data Questionnaire for

Pet er
(IExhi

pur poses - (4 pages) Prelimnary Questions.)

Q

bit Nunber 1 was marked for identification

M MCoy, Jr., Esquire.)

bit Nunber 2 was marked for i1dentification

M. MCoy, you' re here today to be screened for
appoi ntnent to the Public Service Authority Board
of Directors for the at-large chairman position
wth the termthat began on May 19th, 2018 and
woul d expire on May 19th, 2025. Do you have a
brief statenent concerning your desire to serve
on the Board that you d like to nake to the
Subcommi ttee?

Sure. And Heat her, again, thank you for the tine
and energy that you have spent with ne in
preparation, not only for the nom nation, but
also for today’'s hearing. And to the nenbers of
the perk subcommttee, | want to say it’'s a true
honor to be present and be here and to appear in
front of you. |I'mlooking forward to your
questions. |I'mlooking forward to spending tine
wth you and | have been a part of exploring and
| earning about the utility process here in South
Carolina since roughly 2017, 2016. It is

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 9

M5. ANDERSON. M. MCoy attended Hanpden- Sydney

sonething that |1’'ve | earned a great deal about,

| " m fasci nated by, and | am | ooking forward,
again, to working together through the
confirmation process. And if |I’m|lucky enough to
be confirmed by the senate, | very nuch | ook
forward to addi ng, you know, ny skill set to the
board at Santee Cooper and being able to help
that state-owned utility nove forward in the best
I nterest possible of the actual utility.

Thank you. 1’'mgoing to give a very brief

summary of your background.

Col | ege and obtained a Bachel or of Arts degree in
2001 and he obtained his Juris Doctor from Regent
University in 2005. M. MCoy is currently the
owner/ managi ng partner of MCoy Law G oup,
L.L.C., which was established in March of this
year. From March of 2020 to March of this year
he served as the U S. Attorney for South
Carolina. From August 2011 to March 2020 he was
a partner in MCoy and Stokes, L.L.C. From 2010
to 2011 he worked at the |law office of Peter
McCoy, Jr.. And from 2005 to 2010 he served as
assistant solicitor with the ninth circuit

solicitor’s office. M. MCoy served in the

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 10

South Carolina House of Representatives from 2010
to March 2020 and he resigned fromthe House on
March 30th, 2020 in order to begin service as the
U S. Attorney for the District of South Carolina.
M. MCoy, what type of |law do you currently
practice?

Heat her, my practice is a general |aw practice.

| do alittle bit of everything so |I'’m | ooking at
sone civil litigation. |’'m/looking at crimnal
defense work, and | do a little bit of probate
work as wel | .

And for the record, a background check of M.
McCoy indicated no crimnal record, there were no
I ssues with his credit report and there was no
concerning information fromhis driving record.
M. MCoy, have you ever been disciplined or
cited for a breach of ethics or unprofessional
conduct by any court, agency, association or

prof essi onal group?

| have not.

How | ong have you been a resident of South
Car ol i na?

| have been a resident of South Carolina, ny
father worked for Synoco Products Conpany in

Hartsville for his career and we noved around a

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 11

o >» O > O

o >

lot. | noved around about nine or ten times as a
young child and so ny residency in South
Carolina, permanent residency, began once |

conpl eted | aw school in 2005.

Are you registered to vote?

| am yes, ma’am

Are you an official wth a political party?

No, ma’am | am not.

Are you currently a | obbyist or do you engage in
any | obbying activity?

No, ma’am | do not.

What skills do you possess that woul d be
beneficial to an energy utility board?

| think that ny best skill set cones fromthe
time that |1’ve spent in the legislature, the tinme
| "ve spent as an attorney and being able to work
wth others. 1’ve been praised by both ny

col | eagues on the right and the left for the
ability to bring people together, to be able to
wor k issues through, talk issues through and be
able to sort through problens that cone up by
just sitting down and discussing these things.
And again | think that is the best asset that |
bring to potential service on this utility.

VWhat do you believe are qualities needed for an

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 12

effective chairman of the Santee Cooper Board of
Di rectors?

Again | think you need to -- if you' re anyone
comng into the role as chairman of the board of
the public service authority, | think you need to
bring a skill set to be open mnded, to listen to
people, to be able to work with everyone whet her
it’s staff on up to nmanagenent. To be able to
take in their concerns and listen to their
concerns and really learn fromthe institutional
know edge that fol ks who have been there for a
long tinme bring to the table. | think that's
very inportant for any chairman, any board
menber, that’s comng into the public service
authority. And again being able to operate in
an honest and a transparent manner | think is of
ut nost inportance. Ethical as well.

Pl ease descri be your preparation for serving as
chai rman of the board.

My preparation, as |’ve stated in kind of ny
openi ng statenent, began in 2016. At that tine |
was appoi nted by the speaker of the House to be
co-chairman of the house rate payer protection
commttee that took a | ook at the issues that

happened with VC Sumrmer. Fromthat point | began

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 13

to learn a | ot about the utility industry,
utility practice, and utility operations in South
Carolina. That know edge continued through

mul tiple hearings that were held not only with

t he House Rate Payer Protection Conmmttee but

al so on conference commttees, on the |egislation
that we passed, as well as joint comnmttees with
the Senate that we had in terns of dealing wth
utilities. So ny know edge began there and |
worked with staff and I worked with attorneys to
gain that know edge. Upon |earning of the

nom nation fromthe governor to this particular
position | have dedi cated my nornings to going
back and relearning the information that | did in
2016 and 2017, as well as going through and
preparing and learning for these hearings here
today and |l earning any new information that’s
cone out between ny service in 2016 and 2017 t hat
may have affected the utilities here in our state
and really the information that’s out there is
conplex and it’s very in depth and, you know,
|"ve learned a lot of newthings as well in ny
preparation for these hearings and preparation
for this nom nation.

Do you, or a nenber of your imediate fam |y who

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 14

resides with you, have any hol dings or other
financial interest in any electrical utility or
other entities that may be inpacted by a decision
of the Santee Cooper board?

No, ma’ am

Do you have any direct or indirect business

rel ationships with Santee Cooper or any of its
whol esal e power custoners?

No, ma’ am

Do you have any financial conflicts of interest
that could result from your appointnent?

No, ma’ am

And in your response to the prelimnary questions
It was question A9 you stated that it would not
be ethical for you, your famly, and if you're

| ooki ng on your sheet it’s on page four.

Page four. Got it right here.

Ckay. For you or your fam |y or business or
charity with which you or they have a busi ness
financial or other relationship to benefit from
any Santee Cooper business opportunity or
contract. For the record, why would this not be
et hical ?

Again, | think any director, or any person

affiliated with Santee Cooper, has to have the

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 15

ability to appear to appear to be above board.
Whet her the perception of a conflict is there,
whet her the perception of a business issue is
there, you know, to ne the board needs to be
above that. And first of all be able to disclose
any potential issues that are out there but

I mportant -- it's inportant for establishing that
public trust and establishing the trust of the

| egislature as well to be able to say that there
are no conflicts here. And that we would not be
able to do business or go forward with any issues
there if ny famly or anyone el se benefitted from
ny service on the board.

Ckay. And does your affiliation with any
professional, civic, charitable, or other simlar
organi zation present a conflict with your
appoi nt nent ?

None to ny know edge, no, nma’am

What would you do if a conflict arose?

If a conflict arose | believe the first thing
that needs to be done is to disclose that
conflict. | think you need to |l et general

counsel know about that conflict. | think you
need to let |egislature know about that conflict

and basically let that information be known to

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 16

the public. Because, again, when you're
operating as a director for the public service
authority doing business in the |ight of day and
doi ng business that’s transparent | think is of
ut nost inportance. So, again, disclosing that
information | think quickly and efficiently is
the right thing to do. And once that’'s been done
consult wth counsel on how to approach that

I ssue.

What types of expertise should a nenber of the
board utilize in decision nmaking?

Again, alot this is statutory driven for type of
expertise that you want to have when it cones to
being able to serve on the public service
authority as a board nenber or as a chairman.

But | think it’s inportant to be able to evaluate
laws. | think it’s inportant to be able to

eval uate potential l|egislation or directives from
general assenbly that could conme your way as a
menber of the board and | think it’s also very

I nportant to be able to anal yze data that cones
your way. Because, again, a lot of this
information is statutory driven when it cones to
the duties of a director. But a lot of it that

conmes to you is going to cone from nmanagenent and

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 17

you want to be able to |earn and process that
ability and al so be able to do so quickly.

What are sone of the considerations for the best
I nterest of Santee Cooper?

When it conmes to the best interest of Santee
Cooper, again, a lot of that is statutory driven.
When it conmes to the duty of the board of
directors or for the chairnman, the best interests
of Santee Cooper always needs to cone into play.
The financial stability of Santee Cooper also
needs to always cone into play. And the

bal anci ng of the econom ¢ devel opnent and the
econom ¢ outreach that Santee Cooper has al so
needs to be a very inportant statutory-driven
board directive that we follow as board nenbers.
And you’ ve touched on this sonewhat already but
what duty of loyalty of duty of care would you
owe to Santee Cooper?

Again, and if you wouldn’t mnd |'’mgoing to
refer sonme notes that |'ve witten down here.

But this is statutory driven so this is going to
be in section 58-31-55. when it comes to duties
that directors or chairnen owe to Santee Cooper.
And again |'ve laid sonme of that out and when

specifically the best interests of the utility

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 18

serving that utility to the best of your ability
and putting that utility’'s financial integrity
first, the econom c devel opnent of that utility
first and being able to again be forward thinking
in noving the utility along and doi ng everything
that you can to nake sure that utility

flouri shes.

Obvi ously under statute there’s a provision that
deal s wth Santee Cooper can sell or |ease
property, with or without |egislative approval.
What factors would you consider in determning if
property would or would materially inpair Santee
Cooper’s electricity generation, transm ssion or
di stribution needs?

And that’'s a great question. And really I'm
going to go back to statutory-driven | anguage
that's specifically laid out in 58-31-30 and
specifically in subsection B. That subsection
deals with the ability for a director or a
chairman or the board of Santee Cooper to be able
to deal with the issues that you ve just
mentioned. And again | would point out that --
that we have the ability to do so and to deal
with issues that conme our way. But it also has

to be “without prior approval of the General

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 19

Assenbly by act, the authority nust not inquire
into the feasibility of sone of these issues.”

So again, with the consent and wth the approval
of the General Assenbly, you know, then we could
di scuss those issues with the Board of Directors.
What chal | enges does Santee Cooper face with its
current generation m x?

| think Santee Cooper faces a couple of

chall enges with its current m xture of power. |
know that the contract has just been renegotiated
for coal and the Wnyah Bay facility and | think
that's a big deal. W also |ook -- and when you
| ook at forward thinking you |look at the ability
to branch out into other branches. | know we
utilize natural gas to a degree and we’'ve really
started -- or Santee Cooper has really started to
| ook at branching out into the solar arena as
well, which | think is an inportant aspect of

| ooki ng and anal yzi ng not only how do we approach
the future but also how do we keep the rates | ow
and protect the rate payer, noving |low. The Cook
settl ement that happened obviously put a rate
freeze on Santee Cooper through 2024. And so one
of the challenges that we face is going to be how

do we, after 2024, deal with rates, keeping rates

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 20

|l ow. Wich, as you know, Santee Cooper has
nationally I ower rates for other state-owned
utilities as well as utilities here in South
Carolina. So again being able to keep that rate
| ow, have to be able to ook forward into other,
you know, future potential generational issues,
for generational power issues for Santee Cooper
such as, you know, sol ar energy.

And when you’'re | ooking into | ong-term planning
for generation and with all the uncertainties
that are out there with, you know, potential
state regulation, with, you know, possible
federal regulations com ng down, or nmay not cone
down, how do you nake | ong term pl ans when
there’s so nuch uncertainty?

| think it’s easy to, you know, not easy but |
think it’s a path that has to be charted and
noved forward. You have to be able to make | ong-
term pl ans because, nunber one, you need to be
able to protect the rate payer. And nunber two,
you need to be able to keep the best interests of
Sant ee Cooper at the first and forenost of
everything that you do noving forward. So,
again, being able to plan, being able to sit

down, being able to work with others, being able

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 21

to bridge the gap and be able to continue to work
with the electric co-ops that are in the state |

t hi nk have to happen. And so again it may not be
an easy task, it may not be a fun task, but |
think it’s a necessary task to be able to sit
down and work with others in noving forward
because again, protecting the utility, being able
to nove the utility forward, you know, | think is
of utnost inportance. Especially when things
have been ki nd of renegoti ated by Santee Cooper
in the past few years. And to their credit

t hey’ ve been able to relocate and nove fol ks
around wi thout | aying anybody off and as you know
t hey enpl oy roughly 1500, 1600 enpl oyees. And
again that's incredibly inportant to protect
those interests because again the institutional
know edge that those fol ks have of that utility
Is fantasti c.

And when you’'re |l ooking forward to future

pl anni ng and you nentioned the role of

renewabl es, how woul d you bal ance diversification
of generation versus potential cost inpacts on
custoners?

Again,| think first and forenost especially after

t he Cook settlenent rate freeze, we need to be

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 22

abl e to bal ance keeping these rates low. That’'s
one of the things that our bond situation and the
fol ks who | ook at our bonds they analyze. They

| ook at how we have been able to keep these rates
| ow and to continue to keep these rates low. And
again, hat adds stability to the utility and that
adds the ability to let the state know, |et our
bond hol ders, now that Santee Cooper is in good
hands and that we’' |l be able to bal ance that by
putting the rate payers and the rates first.

And in your response to question B4, it's on page
Si X, you state that Santee Cooper is a steward of
t he environnent. How can Santee Cooper bal ance
Its mssion of providing conpetitively-priced
electricity with environnental stewardship?

| think we’'re heading in that direction. | think
the power industry is heading in that direction
by | ooking for other alternatives. And the other
alternative that we have out there right nowis
the solar issue. And by being a steward of the
envi ronnent, Santee Cooper has not only the role
of managi ng el ectrical output in the state to

fol ks, water output in the state to fol ks, but

al so they have the duty to preserve | akes and

dans and | ochs and these situations again roughly

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 23

about 40 mles of that in our state, you know, is
so inportant. And again being able to | ook at

ot her avenues such as solar, you know, will allow
us to nove forward with Santee Cooper, not only
In protecting the rate payer but being able to

| ook at future options and other options of
renewabl e energies, which | think has to be a
must for any utility to prosper.

How shoul d Santee Cooper’s role in economc

devel opnent efforts be funded?

Sant ee Cooper’s role in econom c devel opnments is
a priority statutorily. So it has to be bal ance,
we have to |ook at that in going forward. And
agai n, Santee Cooper has been a part of so mnuch
when it conmes to econom ¢ devel opnent in our
state. Not only with Volvo, not only wth
Googl e, but also our inland ports as well.
They’ ve had such a say and such a help in
devel opi ng those issues here in our state so it
has to be part of our revenue noving forward.

And again, to the best interests of South
Carolina, to the betternent of South Carolinians
which is a, you know, basically a notto that

Sant ee Cooper follows, you know econom c

devel opnent wal ks hand in hand wth just that.

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 24

And how does Santee Cooper’s business nodel
different fromthe investor-owned utilities in
the state?

Qur nodel is different in that we are obviously a
quasi state governnment function. You know we
contribute one percent of our noney to the state
budget, which other utilities don't do. So, you
know, we have to be able to nanage that and
that’s why we're a little bit different. And
agai n the decisions that we make are statutorily
driven, they’'re guided by the |egislature, which
Is again very different fromutilities and ot her
utilities that are privately owned. And, you
know, basically that are out there right now

And there are roughly about two thousand state-
owned utilities that are in the -- all 49 states.
And Sant ee Cooper ranks as one of the highest
ones. Not only in generation but also when it
comes to productivity. Another thing that's very
I nportant and how we’'re different from other
utilities is that the -- our budget, Santee
Cooper’ s budget -- not our budget excuse ne but
Sant ee Cooper’s budget at roughly 28 percent of
that right now goes to debt reduction. As you

know, we’'ve faced a little bit of an issue wth

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 25

debt fromthe VC Sumer project, roughly eight

billion dollars, but to Santee Cooper’s credit
they paid roughly one point five billion dollars
of that back knocking it into the six billion

dollar range as well as putting 85 mllion
dollars into the debt reserve. So again we're

|l ooking at a utility that puts a lot of its
noney, generated noney, into fixing the debt

I ssue. Wiich | don’'t think, you know, other
utilities do.

And in your witten response to the prelimnary
qguestions you referenced a nunber of tines that
Sant ee Cooper is an asset that can benefit all
South Carolinians. How can Santee Cooper be an
asset to all South Carolinians, both now and in
the future?

It’s a great question. Santee Cooper services
right nowin the state roughly two mllion
people, and that’'s either through direct power or
t hrough in-direct associations with co-ops as
well. W service roughly -- or Santee Cooper
servi ces roughly 200, 000 people directly as well
in the counties of CGeorgetown, Berkley and Horry.
And they al so service roughly 200, 000 through

water supply as well. So again we benefit so

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 26

many people. Not only is the benefit through the

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

electricity output that comes through, you know,
either direct serve or through co-ops, but also
when it cones to the econom c devel opnent that
benefits our entire state, the enploynent that
they do and, again, that they provide across the
state as well through Iinenen, through workers,
through all the fol ks who have spent their
careers working for the utility.

What is your long-termvision for Santee Cooper?
| have several long termvisions and they kind of
correspond wth sonme of the goals that |
mentioned in this packet that | submtted to the
Senate. Nunber one, | think its so inportant to
reestablish trust. | think its so inportant to
reestablish trust not only with our partners in
the state, be it the electric cooperatives, or
wth other folks that we help -- that Santee
Cooper hel ps throughout the state, but also to
build that trust back with the |egislature which
| think has been broken and really and truly
being able to patch that, being able to nove
forward | think is of utnost inmportance. And
again, very, very inportant to establish that

trust again with the rate payer. And | think by

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 27

maki ng that earnest novenent forward by putting
so nuch noney back towards that debt and al so
back into paying off the nuclear debt, you know,

| think is a step and a sign of good faith. And
again, being able to keep rates low | think is
one of the ways that we can basically reestablish
that trust with the rate payer in South Carolina.
What are your top five priorities in planning for
Sant ee Cooper’s future?

Top five priorities, | think, nunber one |I’ve

al ready nmentioned. And again, when it cones to
establishing trust and building the relationships
back. | don’t know if you would do subsections
and list the folks out that I would kind of want
to do that with but you know obviously with the
rate payer, obviously with our partners -- or
Sant ee Cooper’s partners, and also with the

| egi sl ature. And nunber two, you know, being
abl e to manage a massive utility and keeping the
rates low. Again we are naturally under a ot of
t he averages when it cones to rates. W' re under
a lot of the averages when it cones to South
Carolina utility rates. So being able to keep
that going after the Cook settlement utility rate
freeze that ends in 2024 | think has to be a huge

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 28

priority. But again Santee Cooper is rich in

hi story, they are rich in South Carolina history
specifically wth their founding in 1934. They
are statutorily driven and they have really
served an excellent service to South Carolina and
| would want to be able to continue that. |
woul d want to be able to | ead Santee Cooper in a
pl ace that was better than when | got here. And,
again, being able to work with fol ks and work
with our partners nmoving forward | think has got
to be a top goal. M final goal for Santee
Cooper would be able to be a conduit or a
transition from basically guidance fromthe
Legi sl ature. The Legislature can send us

gui dance through bills, they can send us gui dance
t hrough subcommittee hearings. And to be able to
interpret that and be able to be the transition
for that and hel p Santee Cooper be able to adapt
to that would be one of ny top goals as well.

M. MCoy, do you understand the obligations and
responsibilities of this position?

| do. And again that would cone through
statutory interpretation from 58-31-55.

And are you commtted to serving a full ternf

Yes, m@’am | amconmm tted.

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N oo o B~ W N

N T N N S T N N o e =
g A W N P O © O N oo o A W N P, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 29
Q I's there any other comrent that you' d like to
make to the subcomm ttee?
A No, ma’am Again, | appreciate the tine. | have
spent a lot of time learning his infornation.
spent a lot of tine preparing for this
information for this hearing today. | appreciate

so much the legislature taking the opportunity
not only for folks that are in this roomtoday
but the fol ks who are zoomng in today. | know
they have incredibly busy schedules and |I'm
incredi bly thankful for their time. And again
don't know everything. | don’t pretend to know
everything. |'manxious to learn fromthe folks
who have that institutional know edge if |’'m
given that opportunity and | appreciate your help
Heat her, thank you.

M5. ANDERSON:  Thank you. M. Chairman, | have no
further questions.

CHAI RMVAN RANKIN:  Al'l right. M. Jefferson, did you
just raise your pencil?

MR JEFFERSON. | did, | did.

CHAI RVAN RANKI N Very good, we'll recogni ze you

EXAM NATI ON BY REPRESENTATI VE JEFFERSON
Q Wel |, thank you so very nmuch. First of all Peter

| want to applaud you for having been such an

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 30

out st andi ng house nmenber and | know that you're
going to continue that process. W applaud you
and all of your efforts. | had about 25
questions for you but they ve been narrowed down
to two. The first one is what do you see as your
priorities as chair once you're confirnmed?

M. Jefferson, and again | thank you for your
initial coments. |t was an honor of a lifetinme
to serve with you in the South Carolina House |
certainly mss all of you and | appreciate your
service and | appreciate your dedication to the
state of South Carolina. But really, if | am
fortunate enough to be confirmed by the Senate
and | nove into this role, again a priority is
just what | laid out. | want to nmake sure that |
| eave Santee Cooper in a place that | arrived. |
want to make sure that | have the ability to cone
in and learn fromthe fol ks who were there right
now who can provide massive institutional

know edge and not just the stuff that | read here
on paper. But again Santee Cooper is so nuch
nore than a power utility when it conmes to the
wat er generation they do, the economc

devel opnent that they do, as well as managi ng

such beautiful properties and | akes and parks and

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 31

dykes and dans throughout the state. So again |
want to conme in if I'’mfortunate enough to cone
in wth an open m nd of working with others and
being able to leave the utility in a better place
than | found it while keeping the rates | ow and
managi ng expectations fromthe legislature in
nmovi ng forward.

And ny only other last question is if Santee
Cooper enpl oyees were sitting with us at this
very hour, and | suppose sone of them are, what
woul d your nessage be to thenf

My nmessage to them woul d be the sane nessage
had when | was U. S. attorney. And that nessage
Is the door is open. | want to learn fromyou.
| want to hear fromyou. | want to work with
you. There is nobody that | don't want to hear
from Again, | can’'t be an effective |eader
whether I'min the legislature, whether I'’mUS
attorney, or whether |I'mfortunate enough to be
chairman of the public service utility unless I
have the ability to listen. And | think that has
to be of utnost inportance. And | think it’'s a
priority sometines that fol ks overlook. And so,
M. Jefferson, ny nessage to them woul d be give

me a chance, conme to ne, let ne learn fromyou

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N oo o B~ W N

N T N N S T N N o e =
g A W N P O © O N oo o A W N P, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 32

and let nme help Santee Cooper be the best that it
can be.

Q Thank you Peter and thank you M. Chairman.

A Thank you, M. Jefferson.

CHAI RMAN RANKIN: Al right M. S mmons, M.

Bl uestein, any questions for you at this point or
shall | dive in?

MS. BLUESTEIN. Dive right in Senator. | do want to
thank you, M. MCoy, for being here today and
all of your honmework that you clearly did. | do
want to say that but | don’t have any questions.

MR MCOY: Yes, na'am Thank you so nuch.

MR SIMMONS: | don’t either M. Chairman and
appreciate Ms. Anderson’s usual thorough job in
questioning M. MCoy. W welcome himhere
today. It's good to see him W know all very
famliar with his background and service and
public service to our state and we appreciate his
wi | lingness to serve. Thank you, M. Chairman.

MR McCOY: Thank you, thank you so much

EXAM NATI ON BY CHAI RVAN RANKI N:

Q M. MCoy that’s not U S. Attorneys kid glove
treatment | don’t know what is. And though Marti
has not served in that role she certainly

respects not to poke the bear. |, on the other

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N DN N NN R P P R PR R R R R R
O » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 33

hand, have no sense of restraint and so let ne
just ask hopefully what will be deened as
friendly questions. And of course |I know you, |
have watched you | don’'t want to say grow up
we’'re not that nmuch different in age but you have
an incredibly beautiful famly and a sense of
integrity and | think a good heart that |ends
yourself to further service. Wether to the
country as a U S. Attorney or nowin this realm
back with the State so | applaud your w | lingness
to do this. Let ne kind of attack a coupl e of
areas and your nost thorough response into
guestions that were posed and witten responses
you gave us. There was one section where you
identified three i medi ate goals and |’ mtal ki ng
about the question C9 page 13. You identified
three areas. One -- and you’' ve spoken to each of
these generally but I want to kind of drill down
on each one. The first restoring trust and

confi dence for constituencies. Second,

i npl enenting potential policy changes adopted by
the General Assenbly which at 2:00 o’ clock we'l|
be tal king about. And then third and finally
preparing Sant ee Cooper for the future. M first

gquestion is what constituencies are you referring

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 34

toin that first response?

Thank you, M. Chairman. And again | appreciate
your kind words and | appreciate your tine here
today. It's really a privilege to sit here and
answer questions fromthis commttee. And thank
you for that question. M. Chairman, |

hi ghlighted to a degree sone of the trust and
confidence of constituencies that | think need to
be reestablished and I'lIl start wth a couple.
Nunmber one woul d be relationships with the
General Assenbly which | think that, you know, |
woul d at least think that | have the ability to
amend or patch if there are questions that are
out there. And, again, |'’maccessible. | want
to make sure that this commttee as well as the
senate as well as the house knows that they can
contact nme at any tinme and | would be able to
hel p expl ain issues, be able to ask the
appropriate questions and also be able to

I npl enent any policies and directives that the
general assenbly would see fit. Nunber two, when
It cones to constituencies, | would say the rate
payers in the state. | would think that since
2016, 2017 there has been an air of distrust

anongst rate payers throughout our state whether

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N DN N NN R P P R PR R R R R R
O » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 35

they are powered by Santee Cooper, whether

they’ re powered by a co-op or whether they're
powered by a privately owned busi ness. You know,
| think there has been a little bit of an issue
of trust lately there. And I would hope that |
woul d have the ability to step in and re-
establish or gain back sone of that trust by
proving sone of the goals that |’'ve nentioned
here with Heather in terns of being able to keep
rates | ow under the national average and be able
to keep themlow and not rising after the rate
freeze fromthe Cook settlenent | think that’s
incredibly inportant. Nunber two -- or excuse
me, nunber three of constituencies | think again
it would be very inportant to establish and
reestablish relationships wth business partners
of Santee Cooper that are throughout the state.
Agai n whether they’ ve lost trust, whether they’ ve
| ost confidence or faith, you know, | think
Santee Cooper is on the rise and | think it is a
utility that is a val uable, valuable asset to our
state. So to be able to step in and reestablish
t hose connections. Again there’s nowhere,
Senator, that | won’t drive in the state to go

hel p reestablish those connections throughout the

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 36

state when it conmes to our business partners.

Whet her that’'s co-ops, whether it’s other people
that we indirectly or Santee Cooper indirectly
serves. So | think those three | think are very
I nportant when it cones to constituencies and
constituencies again wth part three could entail
a lot of folks from you know, business partners
to also to our, you know, electric cooperative
partners as well as others throughout the state.
And in the constituency canp you al so do you

I nclude the bond rating of not agencies but their
view of all things Santee Cooper and how t hey
deem whet her we’re doing a good job or not? Hard
to call Wall Street a constituency but the work
that they generate. Wuld you agree that that
woul d be one area that you would really want to

I ncl ude as a constituency?

| really do senator and | would include themas a
constituency even though they are bond busi nesses
and bond ratings. They are so so inportant to
the operation of this utility and being able to
make sure they stay firm they stay steady is --

| think one of the goals that a director or a
menber of the board needs to focus on. Because

again that rating is perfect. | nean it’'s so

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 37

I nportant, not perfect. In ternms of noving
forward. You don't have the ability to if you
have poor bond ratings or bond ratings drop so
much is affected by that and again we want to
show t hose bond rating conpanies that there is
some stability at this utility.

kay. And then the different custoner classes,
agai n, generally you tal ked about it but
recognize | sit in an area that is served by
Sant ee Cooper largely as a direct-serve custoner,
at least | ampersonally. | also have it in ny
area the co-op territory. Then you’ ve got the

I ndustrial class, you ve got all three and | may
be m ssing but the constituencies there and
keepi ng harnmony within those three while also in
your role as chairman how do you see keeping all
canps happy?

Senator as you know keeping all canmps happy and
everybody content is not always an easy job but
it’s ajob that I'mwilling to undertake if | am
fortunate enough to be confirnmed. And again it
goes back to, Senator, one of the strong suits
that | think that | do have. | have the ability
to work together. | have the ability to bridge

gaps or bridge issues. Even if there is one of

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 38

t hese constituencies or one of these, you know,
direct serves or indirect serves that has a
probl em or a perceived problem you know, Senator
I"mwilling to put in whatever tine it takes to
serve in this role effectively and to serve in
this role in the nost efficient manner that puts
Santee Cooper first and their future first. So
agai n being able to work across those |lines again
I's sonething that I would | ook forward to doi ng.
Ckay. The second area inplementing policy
changes adopted by us and in that answer you
state you woul d focus on understanding the
various causes and rationale for inplenenting

t hose changes. Question to you is aside fromthe
history of this 83, 84-year-old institution and
your involvenent as both U S. |egislator and
especially legislator attorney general relating
to the VC Summer matter and again what we're

tal king about too this afternoon that hopefully
w ||l be before legislation, ny question to you is
what steps would you to take to | earn about the
rationale and intent of the General Assenbly
regardi ng the Santee Cooper reform Because you
have not been in office but you certainly did the

foundational work that has gotten us to this

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 39
poi nt .
A Yes, sir.
Q | s that a question -- do you follow ny question?
A | think so, | think | do, M. Chairman. And
again | think that | bring a unique skill set to

the table as a potential director for the public
service authority. Nunmber one fromny previous
service in the South Carolina | egislature | have
been a part of formng legislation, the intent of
formng legislation and the inplenmenting of
legislation. So | think that is a unique skil
set to this particular position frombeing U S.
attorney for the state of South Carolina | was
also able to further that information when it
cane to utilities and the players that are

involved in utilities and | earning about that.

So again those were unique skill sets. And,
again, M. Chairman, | think it cones down to
communi cation. |I'mnot afraid to pick up the

phone and to call you, and | know you’' re not
afraid to pick up the phone and call ne. And a

|l ot of times that would hel p nme understand

| egislation that’'s being drafted or the intent of
| egislation that's being drafted or considered by

the General Assenbly because you' re right, |I'm

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 40

not here any longer but |I'mhaving that prior
know edge of a | ot reasons why | egislation noves,
why | egi sl ati on doesn’t nove, the intent behind

| egislation is sonething that |’'ve bene privy to
for about ten years so again | have that
understanding. But | also have the ability and
the confort |evel of reaching out to nmenbers of
the CGeneral Assenbly to learn why a particular
bill or piece of legislation is being proposed or
being drafted or also inplenented into law. And
| think being able to have that conmunicati on and
have those tal ks and al so have those honest

di scussions. | think, M. Chairman, fromny

rel ati onships wth senate nenbers as well as
house nenbers they wouldn’'t be afraid to tell ne
the real reason why a particul ar piece of

| egislation is being drafted or noved forward.
And, again, | think that’s why |I'’munique to this
posi tion.

And in the event of a conflict between your

know edge of what -- where we cone from and where
we’' re headed here hopefully by June the 8th, with
that legislative intent, your role there and what
you believe if you re successful in this

appoi nt nent as Santee Cooper’s chair with the

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 41

best interest test as we nove forward, how are
you going to resolve that? In other words,
you're wearing one hat effectively if you succeed
here. You ve got friends, we're friends, you're
obvi ously a House nmenber. To those who M.
Jefferson identified who may be concerned the
Sant ee Cooper canp, I'll call, it that you may
not be their guy or have the Santee Cooper best

I nterest hat on al one because of your
relationship with the General Assenbly. | know
how you’re going to answer this but | think for
the record allay the fears of those fol ks that
effectively think the worst in their worst state
of mnd that you re going to be nothing but a

voi ce and eyes and ears of the house | eadership.
M. Chairman, | think that is a fair question and
| appreciate you doing that and allowing ne to
address it on the record. M. Chairman, | take
every role that | get nyself into or that I work
into, | take it extrenely seriously, and that
role cones first. And when | took on the role as
U S Attorney | placed ny hand on the bible and
swore to uphold the constitution and defend the
constitution and to serve that role faithfully,

honestly and ethically. And | did so and I was

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N DN N NN R P P R PR R R R R R
O » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 42

able to renove nyself fromservice in the House
and renove nyself fromservice as a prior

crimnal defense attorney and noving forward in
that role. And stepping in to this potenti al
role again if I"m|lucky enough or fortunate
enough to be confirned, this role cones first.
And not only that M. Chairman but | have a
statutory duty for this role to cone first and to
put the interest of Santee Cooper first. And
again nmy nmessage to Santee Cooper enpl oyees that
are out there, the |ifelong enpl oyees, to the
managers that are there, the current board
nmenbers that are there, would be to give ne a
chance. I’mcomng in with an open mnd. |’'m
comng in with an open heart and I’"'mcomng in to
work with people. I"mnot comng in to be an
obstructionist. |’mnot comng in to serve an
agenda that is personal to ne. Again |’'m
statutorily duty bound and | take these honors
and | take these oaths extrenely seriously, M.
Chairman. And so again when | cone in the best

i nterests of Santee Cooper will be nunber one and
nmoving that utility forward in our state,
especially past that Cook settlenent rate freeze,

| think is so inportant and, you know, | want to

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 43

be given the chance to show that and that is the
intention of ny heart and the intention of ny
mnd and that | follow statutory commtnents to
the fullest.

Thank you for that. And segue this would be
House rel ati onshi p and you danced with the one
what brung you? You' ve hard that |ine before and
in this instance the governor has brung you to
the dance. You are aware that the Governor even
wi th the announcenent of you as his pick in that
press conference fromthe get go as | recall it
and we recorded it, we watched it, | wanted to
hear what he said we affirmed his position that
Sant ee Cooper should be sold. You are being
appoi nted, have been appointed by himbut not as
his chairman but as the chairman. And if it’s
successful, again, you'll put that hat on for the
best interests of Santee Cooper to be you' re our
guiding light, you re our north star. First
question regardi ng the Governor, what private
conversations with the governor have you had in
terms of your view of what you would like to see
happen wi th Sant ee Cooper and have you incl uded
and di scussed your view of whether Santee Cooper

shoul d be sol d?

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 44

Thank you, M. Chairman, and again extrenely fair
question. Wen | was first called about this
potential nomi nation that hadn’t happened yet,
little bit caught off guard, little bit shocked
and honored at the sanme tine that | would be

t hought of in this high regard. Because, again,

| view this position as one of the nost honorable
that you can hold. And again an appointnment from
the Governor to ne holds a special place in ny
heart. One of the first things that | did, M.
Chai rman, upon that call for the nom nation was |
told the governor that | did want to sit down
wth himface to face. And I did so, and he was
happy to accommodate so | drove to Col unbia and |
sat down with himand one of the first things I
asked again that’s of utnost priority to nme is
that | asked the pointed question. | said, you
know, M. Governor, | amwlling to accept the
nom nation and |’ m honored to accept the

nom nation. But, you know, again | have to come
into this position again if |I'’m|lucky enough and
fortunate enough to be confirned by the senate to
handl e this issue on my own. | don’t need
political pressure, and | don’t need anybody el se

giving ne directives of howto take on this

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N DN N NN R P P R PR R R R R R
O » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 45

potential future role. And | had to have that
conversation face to face M. Chairman. | think
it’s inportant to | ook people in the eyes when
you’' re di scussing sonething as serious as this
because | believe earnestly and in nmy heart that
| can’'t be effective and | cannot do what | need
to do if there are directives comng from

el sewhere because of this nom nation. And so |
want ed to make sure that that conversation was
had and the Governor he accepted that

i medi ately. He just said, you know, he let ne
know, Peter, if you are fortunate enough to be
nom nated -- or confirmed, excuse nme, that it
will not be directives or pressure fromne. And,
you know, M. Chairman you ask whether | have
taken a stance on sell or not sell and | have
not. | did not go into a neeting with the
Governor voicing any opinion there. Again, |’'ve
taken a | ook at the statutes and again | don’'t
think it is ethically appropriate for ne as a
potential board nenber to nmake that statenent.
Because agai n that decision has been renoved for
me once | decided to vacate ny position in the
Sout h Carolina House of Representatives and nove

on to being U S. attorney.

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 46

The area of direction that Santee Cooper takes
here, again, | not only watched the Governor’s
coments | watched and heard yours specifically
and to your credit you didn’t take the bait then
in fact Jay Lucas and the others that spoke on
your behalf |ikew se did not take the bait there.
And again | hope that as the state affected today
or the next few weeks but no |ater than June the
eight, ninth or tenth that we will put to bed the
question that the Governor for whatever reason
continues to want to pose and that being sell,
sell, sell. So deft nove on your part, | think,
and again the nunbers are the nunbers but let ne
shift back now to your third coment in your
response to questions and that was the nunber of
specific goals you have regardi ng Santee Cooper’s
financial condition and operation. You' re well
awar e because | know that you ve nmet with a
nunber of Santee Cooper fol ks and are doing
everything you can to further educate yourself on
their financial status. You' ve chaired

subcomm ttees early on with this subject of VC
Sunmmer. So you are aware now, | trust, of the
credit rating agencies view on Santee Coopers

financi al house, correct?

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 47

That’s correct, M. Chairnan.

So you nentioned that being resolved, forner
counsel for Santee Cooper whether he coined it or
soneone el se did that heard himsay it that posed
an existential threat, Mke Baxley said, Cook and
the potential upside risk that that posed. That
bei ng resol ved, you have already alluded to,
hel ps dramatically. Wat specific goals do you
have in the real mof its operations or conditions
that again it is within your |ane to address.
Thank you, M. Chairman and you’ ve nentioned
multiple tinmes here today bond ratings and the
continuation of strong bond ratings and how

I mportant that is to the public service utility
and | would touch on that briefly again if |
could, M. Chairman. A lot of the uncertainty
fromthe bond rating folks came frominstability
and kind of not knowi ng the direction of the
utility and which way it was going to go. Be it
that wth pending litigation that was out there
being that wth uncertainty of the buy or sell or
hold onto it scenario as well as being able to
mai ntain conpetitive rates and prices of
utilities, of utility services throughout the

state. These are all major major factors when it

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N DN N NN R P P R PR R R R R R
O » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 48

comes to what these bond agencies are | ooking at
when it cones to nmaintaining a strong bond. And
again Il point out one of the strong points

t hat the bond agencies nentioned was that it --
that public service utility was a state-owned
utility. That was listed in the positive colum
when it cones to anal yzi ng the bond, you know,
ratings that we have again based on South
Carolina s triple A bond rating as well. You
know, that was very, very inportant. So again I
think it is within ny realmas a potential chair
of the board of the public service authority and
bei ng abl e to manage sone of these issues that
may cone up. And again it conmes with the

comruni cation, it comes with being able to work
with others and it cones with being able to put
Sant ee Cooper first which again is a statutory
duty that | will fulfill wth all of ny heart.
But again being able to junp in and do that and
expl ore, you know, other potential sources of
power | think is also inportant, being able to
expand on that, continuing to be an environnent al
steward | think is incredibly inmportant and these
are all things that | have the ability to do if |

am a potential chair of the public service

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 49

aut hority.

And you nentioned environnental -- as well being
a steward of the environnent. You authored an
op-ed some time back back this as | see it on the
It was updated on ny birthday actually, Apri

9t h, 2021 where you were counting, | guess, your
work wth the energy freedomact of 2019 and |
guess taking issue with the Public Service

Conm ssion and/or others treatnment of rooftop
solar as a future energy savings device and
technology. Tell ne -- explain that op-ed other
than I’ mnot asking you to read it but what was
your notivation there and do you see your witing
this piece in conflict with your role as the
chair of Santee Cooper, again, if you're
successful ?

Thank you, M. Chairman. And when | was in the
South Carolina House | was the one of the authors
of the Energy Freedom Act that was passed out of
t he House and passed out of the Senate and
eventually signed into law. And again the bil
was | engthy and di scussed a | ot of issues out
there but priority nunber one in that piece of

| egi sl ati on was being able to expand rooftop

solar in the state of South Carolina w thout

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 50

restrictions. And the short answer to your
question is no. | don't see it having the
ability to affect my role as a potential chair of
the Public Service Authority. In fact |I think it
benefits it. One of ny statutory duties if |'m
| ucky enough to be confirned is to be able to

| ook forward and | ook at ways to keep rates | ow
for the rate payer. And the only way to keep
rates lowis to be able to explore other options
of energy. | think that is an absolute nust in
nmoving forward. Again | don't see a conflict
there, M. Chairman, | don't see an issue there.
And again | am you know, again bound by statute
for any role that | take on especially as

chai rman of the public service authority so |
don't see a conflict there at all, no, sir. |
see it also as a potential way to add potenti al
jobs -- | didn’t nean to cut you off there,
sorry, M. Chairnan.

No, no. So earlier talking about your know edge
of and dealings wth Santee Cooper | nentioned
bot h your service in the House, you have chaired
a nunber of subcommttees that dealt with that
but also again in your role as U S. attorney for

South Carolina. |'mcurious to know what you

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 51

|l earned in that role as a U. S. Attorney about

Sant ee Cooper and VC Summer and what you can take
fromthat again as you say what you bring to the
table as the chairman if you’ re successful.

And, M. Chairman, that is an excellent question
and for fear of when | left the U S. Attorney’s
office, you know, obviously | took that oath
seriously and I continue to take that oath
seriously. You know, | signed ethics paperwork
when | left detailing, you know, ny roles of what
|"mallowed to discuss when | | eave there and
agai n di scussing, you know, current

I nvestigations you know or situations that | wll
have a hard tinme discussing or being able to talk
about wth anyone and that’'s just for ethical
reasons, M. Chairman. But the plea agreenents
that were entered into are all online and why the
fol ks that entered plea agreenents why they have
pled guilty are all online but again they haven’'t
been sentenced yet and sone of that investigation
Is still ongoing so |I'’mhesitant to answer those
questi ons.

John Si nmmons has given you thunbs up | can see

hi mright now on yet another deftly answered

question, perfect the -- but to date and to ny

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 52

you can’'t confirmthis but perhaps you can,
there’s been no crimnality accused of anyone at
Sant ee Cooper, correct?

To this date there has no one that has been
charged at Santee Cooper, yes, Ssir.

The charges have only been agai nst VC Sumer and
those who are recently in the |last, what, six
weeks ei ght weeks? That have been given
sentence. M. Mrris being the primry exanple
of that, correct?

That’s correct. Those are the plea agreenents

t hat have been put on the record in federal

court.

Ckay. Your role as chairman comng into this, do
you see it different than any of the other chair
board nenbers thenselves? As the chairman do you
have a different role, different view of your
position as conpared to the other board nenbers?
| think statutorily the duty of the chairman is a
bit higher when it comes to the duties that are
owed to Santee Cooper. |’mnot saying they' re
better or they're different | amtreated -- to be
treated differently. Again | viewthe role of a
chairman of this board again extrenely seriously,

| followthe statutory guidelines and that -- of

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 53

what a chairman’s duties are. And again if
you're follow ng section 51 or 58-31-55 | believe
the duties of the chairman are to go a little bit
further in terns of their duties that they owe to
Santee Cooper. And | don't view my role or ny
vote any different fromthe other directors that
are on the board.

The Robert Jeffcoat the guy M. C enson Tiger or
It looks |ike a Ganecock face nask to ne they
call himPorkchop | think is that right? M.
Jeffcoat give ne a thunbs up. | would suggest to
you he -- if you haven't nmet himyou’ re going to.
And perhaps there will be a porkchop | unch
offered at some point, I’mnot sure. But this
sense of your role again as the nothing el se
spokesperson, catchall kid or outright |eader.
There is a great desire | woul d suggest not only
by the Jeffcoats of the world, the active current
wor ki ng force of Santee Cooper but the custoners,
the constituencies that you tal ked about as wel |
as all folks in the state that you in your role
be not a disturbance but a difference maker. And
| invoke those two words offered by a preacher
fromupstate Representative Cary’'s son who

offered thema long tinme ago that the charge to

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 54

all of us is to be a difference maker and not

di sturbance. Unfortunately your rol e nost
recently was filled by one who may have been
described correctly, fairly or unfairly but
nonet hel ess as a di sturbance. How do you see
your role and if you ascribe to those two pol ar
extrenmes, | know you | know the answer to this
question but for the world who doesn’'t, which do
you see your role if you re successful and the

| egacy you have with Santee Cooper? Which do you
want it to be?

Thank you, M. Chairman, and again extrenely fair
question and | know who you're referring to when
you did say a disturbance |I understand that and
M. Chairman you've known nme, | think nenbers of
t he General Assenbly have known ne for a |ong
time. | think staff at the statehouse has known
me for along tine as well and it’s just not ny
personality to be a disturbance. | didn't
conduct nyself in that manner as a |legislator, |
didn’t conduct nyself in that manner as U. S.
Attorney and | certainly would not conduct nyself
in that manner if I'’mfortunate enough to be
confirnmed by the Senate as chairman of the public

service authority. Again | see nyself as a

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 55

di fference maker and | want to highlight again,
you know, ny ability to work with everyone and to
listen to everyone and not just the folks who are
sitting dowmn at a round table or a horseshoe
table, but I have the ability to talk to every
staff nmenber at Santee Cooper, every enpl oyee at
Sant ee Cooper and to hear their concerns. And
again that’s where the difference nmaker cones
into effect. |'mof the opinion that a | eader is
soneone who |istens and works well with others.
And again that notto to me has certainly paid off
in nmy career while | haven't been the nost
successful legislator and | haven't the nost
successful U S. attorney in history |'msure but,
you know, being able to conduct nyself in an
honest, ethical manner again being able to work
W th everyone is to ne the essential definition
of what a difference nmaker is.

You know Heat her and our staff are very thorough
in vetting our candi dates you ve nmet with her,

tal ked to her, and you have been very thorough in
your responses in comunication with her. It has
cone to nmy attention that through her efforts
that there is a sense from perhaps the forner

col | eagues that you may have a problemas being a

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N o o b~ W DN PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PR
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 56

>

flip flopper. And | don’t know whether you can
allay the concerns of those who m ght think that
you have a problemflip flopping. Can you help
us wth that?

Sure. Happy to discuss that. [|I'mnot really
sure what a flip flopper definition would be M,
Chai rman, but again --

Vell, let me help you.

Sur e.

Mght it have anything to do with sonmeone’s flip
flop. Perhaps a certain nmenber’'s flip flop that
m ght have found its way in a tree?

Ch. Yes, sir, M. Chairman. That's a different
kind of flip flop than what | thought that you
were referring to but --

That's all | need right there, you don't need to
go any further.

That may be a story for another day, M.

Chai rman, thank you.

Very good. Al right, Peter, | appreciate your
hunor and your sincerity in this and your
seriousness about this and I know that you’ ve
reached out again to the Santee Cooper conmunity
and | know that that is being well received. |Is

it a closed shop fraternity or club where they

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N DN N NN R P P R PR R R R R R
O » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

Page 57

don’t want the world to know what’s going on? |
woul d suggest to you a lot of the m ssteps are
born fromthat very sense of the dynam c there.
And if only there had been nore acti ve,
aggressi ve and transparent nenbers on that board
that would call to question the perhaps

| eadership style alone of the long-tine CEO M.
Carter, had there been nore aggressive

i nvol venrent by the board and daresay the General
Assenbly itself we would not have found oursel ves
in the position that we're in. And so you have
touched on the key things I think, the
transparency, a wllingness to learn and to be a
di fference maker here. D sturbances are good
when -- and we’ve had sone difficult tines in the
General Assenbly with activities and deci sions

t hat have been made and this historic three-year-
| ong di sturbance | would say | hope wll bring
forth the good and restore Santee Cooper to what
it has been and what it can be all the while
protecting the rate payer and keeping those rates
whi ch you’ ve nentioned | ow and conti nued | ower
than investor-owned utilities rates. So wth all
that I’mgoing to hush and just wap it up with

my kudos to you. Marti, John, Joe, others if you

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com




© 00 N oo o B~ W N

N T N N S T N N o e =
g A W N P O © O N oo o A W N P, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 58

RE- EXAM NATI ON BY REPRESENTATI VE JEFFERSON:
Q

have any questions | appreciate your time in
allowing me to ranble on here, Joe, the penis

rai sed, the floor is yours.

Yes, sir. One other question. Peter, would you
be willing to at |east consider having sone --
one or two African Anericans on that board?

M. Jefferson, listen |’ve done a I ot of research
as well into diversity of Santee Cooper not only
when it cones to managenent, when it cones to
enpl oyees and when it cones to board menbers.

And | think absolutely yes. Even though that is
not ny decision to make | will say that Santee
Cooper has made excellent strides when it cones
to managenent, when it comes to mnorities that
are there. W’ve gone from-- or excuse ne

Sant ee Cooper has gone from about five percent up
to about 20 percent and that five percent was
roughly in 2015. So again | think changes and
efforts are being made in the managenent arena.
When it cones to the board, M. Jefferson,
absolutely | think the board woul d benefit froma
diverse group, that’s correct.

Thank you, sir.

Yes, sir.

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 59

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

Q That’s all | got, Chairnan.

A Thank you, M. Jefferson.

CHAI RVAN RANKI N:  Very good. Representative
Jef f erson?

REPRESENTATI VE JEFFERSON:  Yes, sir?

CHAI RVAN RANKI N:  You know where this conversation
needs to take place, right?

REPRESENTATI VE JEFFERSON. | do.

CHAI RVAN RANKIN:  And I'm sure he’s listening, |’'m

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N P+, O

MR McCOY: Thank you, M. Chairman. And to the

sure he’s listening or his staff is listening so
all right folks, unless there’s anything el se
fromour nmenbers Heather or other staff we're
going to close this and Peter you have spoken
aplenty but if you d like to have the final say
on anything that we’ ve not covered that you'd
like to put on the record I'lIl offer that

opportunity to you now.

menbers of the commttee again your tine today iIs
I nval uabl e, | know your schedules, | know you nmay
have kids in school but |I just want to say how
much | appreciate the opportunity to appear in
front of you today. And to the Senate staff and
the house staff that’s here as well | want to say

t hank you for hel ping me and answering ny

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N T I N R N N S o e T T e S S I R T
a A~ W N P O © 00O N OO o A W N+, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 60

questions along the way. Your help has been so
greatly appreciated on ny end and again it’'s a
real privilege and a real honor to sit here and
answer questions that you may have and again |
just appreciate the time and | ook forward to the
further confirmation process. Thank you, M.
Chai r man.
CHAI RVAN RANKIN:  Al'l right guys, thank you all. W

w || stand adj ourned.

(There being nothing further, the proceeding concluded at

11:51 a.m)

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



© 00 N oo o B~ W N

N T N N S T N N o e =
g A W N P O © O N oo o A W N P, O

SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS
Page 61

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, JENNI FER NOTTLE, COURT REPORTER AND NOTARY PUBLI C
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLI NA AT LARGE, HEREBY
CERTI FY THAT | REPORTED TH S PROCEEDI NG, ON WEDNESDAY, THE
26TH DAY OF MAY, 2021, AND THAT THE FOREGO NG 60 PACES
CONSTI TUTE A TRUE AND CORRECT TRANSCRI PTI ON OF MY STENOVASK
REPORT OF SAI D PROCEEDI NG

| FURTHER CERTI FY THAT | AM NEI THER ATTORNEY NOR
COUNSEL FOR, NOR RELATED TO OR EMPLOYED BY ANY OF THE
PARTI ES CONNECTED WTH TH' S ACTI ON, NOR AM | FI NANCI ALLY
| NTERESTED I N SAI D CAUSE.

IN WTNESS WHEREOF, | HAVE SET MY HAND AND SEAL THI S
1ST DAY OF JUNE, 2021.

N W

\trniden. DNattae
/] v
{ /

JENNI FER NOTTLE, COURT REPORTER
MY COW SSI ON EXPI RES JULY 11, 2023

Garber Reporting
info@garberreporting.com



SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

62
2011 451 ability address
Exhibits 9:20,22 7:8 11:1915:117:2 7:6,841:18
2015 49 18:1,19,23 47:10
210526N0O. 58:19 24:16 19:13 22:7 adds
HRG_Exh 1 2016 30:17 31:21 22:6,7
2:12 8:2 8:25 12:21 5 34:1235:6 37:2, | adjourned
210526NO. 13:15,18 34:24 23,24 40:6 60:9
HRG_Exh 2 2017 51 48:24 50:3 55:2, adopted
2:158:5 8:25 13:15,18 53:2 S 33:2138:11
34:24 56-31-30 absolute affect
1 2018 18:17 50:10 50:3
8:10 58-31-55 absolutely affected
18_ ) 2019 17:22 28:23 58:12,22 13:19 37:4 467
1161 49:7 53:2 accept affiliated
e 9:18,20 10:2,3 7 accepted affiliation
33:16 2021 7 N 1>:14
' 49:6 accessible affirmed
1500 8:3 34:14 .
21:14 2024 ' 313
i, 19:23,25 27:25 accommodate | 4frgig
2114 2025 8 44:14 39:19,21 40:15
' 8:11 83 accused African
1934 52:2 .
' 30:3 8. ' ear-old act afternoon
19th y 19:1 49:7,19 :
S 24:23 85 active Again,i
, 29412 5.5 53:1857.4 21:24
. ' activities
I 8th 57:16 e
2 2:00 40:22 . 33:5
85 33:22 activity agencies
' 1:10 : .
%0 o 1 36:11 46:24
58:18 3 agt.gaj 48.1.4
200,000 Sth ' agency
. 30th 49:6 adapt 10:18
25:22,24 10:3 28:18
2001 . . agenda
9:14 A add 42:18
: Lo | e
9:15,2311:4 4 am. o6 9 57:5,8
2010 86 60:11 o agree
9:21 23 10:1 : A9 additional 36:15
eSS 40 14:14 711
231
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com



SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

63
agreements applaud 16:1919:1.4 authority 24:14 27:6
51:16,18 52:11 29:25 30:2 33:22 34:11,21 8:812:5,15 28:13
ain’t 33:10 38:22 39:25 16:3,1519:1 Baxley
4:75:23 appointed 40:8 41:10 39:748:12 49:1 47'5
ar 5:1312:22 54:16 57:10,16 50:4,15 54:25 Bay
34:24 43:15 asset authors 19:11
allay appointment 11:23 25:13,15 49:18 bear
41:12 56:2 8:814:11 15:17 35:21 avenues 32:25
allowed 40:25 44:8 assistant 23:3 beautiful
51:11 appr eciated 9:24 average 6:9 30:25 33.6
allowing 60:2 association 35:10 bed
41:17 58:2 approach 10:18 averages 46'9
alluded 16:819:19 associations 27.21,22 began
47:7 appropriately 25:20 aware 8:10 11:3 12:21,
alternative 4:21 at-large 43:9 46:18,23 25139
22:19 approval 8:9 begin
alternatives 18:10,25 19:3 attack B 10:3
22:18 April 3311 behalf
amend 49:5 attended B4 46:6
7:18 34:13 area 9:12 22:11 bene
Americans 36:1637:9,12 | attention Bachelor 40:4
587 38:1046:1 55:23 913 beneficial
analyze areas attorney back 11:13
16:21 22:3 33:12,17 4:24,25 9:19 13:1418:16 benefit
analyzing arena 10:4 11:16 25:426:2027:2, | 9490 25:13,25
10:19 48:7 19:17 58:20 31:1310339 | 3133310357 1 544 5g.99
and/or aren’t 38:17 39:13 2;:22 46:14 benefits
49:9 6:22 41:2242:3 e ound 26:5 50:5
ANDERSON | arose 45:25 50:24 el benefitted
497:1,2,19 15:19,20 oL:154:22 o 15:12
e : 55:14 32:17
9:12 29:17 arrived attorneys bait Berkley
: 30:16 .
Anderson’s o 1310 32:22 46:4,6 25:23
32:14 arriving bet
announcement 5:12 Attorney’s balance 6:9
43:10 Arts 51:.6 21:21 221513 better ment
: : audience 23:12
answering 9:13 616 balancing 23:22
59:25 ascribe ' . bible
. . August 17:12
anxious 54.6 920 based 41:22
29:13 aspect ' 458 big
19:18 authored . i
aplenty . 19:12
5014 assembl 49:3 basically
: y 15:25 23:23
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

bill branching 41:7 44:11 6:5 charge
40:9 49:21 19:17 53:1057:6 CEO 53:25
billion breach called 57:7 charged
25:2,3,4 10:17 44:2 chair 52:5
bills bridge camera 7:19,23 30:6 charges
28:15 21:1 37:24,25 521 40:25 48:11,25 52:6
birthday briefly camp 49:15 50:3 charitable
49:5 4715 36:1041:7 52:15 15:15
bit bright camps chaired charity
10:8,10 24:9,25 4.21 37:17,18 46:21 50:22 14:19
35:4 44:452:20 | bring candidates chairman Charleston
53:3 6:18 11:19,24 55:20 4:1,5,11,14,16 7:9
Bluestein 12:6,12 39:5 can’t 5:3,5,13,18,23 charted
32:6,8 51:357:18 31:1745:652:1 | 6:1,2,3,7,11,14, 20:17
board broken capacity 151820819 | check
8:8139:711:13 | 26:21 5:13 12:1,4,13,19 10:12
12:1,4,13,19 brung care 16:1517:8 child
14:4 15:1,4,13 43:7.8 1717 18:20 29:17,19, 11:2
16:11,15,20 budget career 22 31:20 32:3,5, children
1r:7,1518:20 24:7,21,22,23 10:25 55:12 13,1921 3426 | “gq
19:5 36:24 build careers 37:16 394,18 circuit
42:12 45:21 26:20 26:9 40:1341.16,18 | "o )
48.1252:16,18, | p iiding Carolina 427214316 |
2453.7 57:5,9 ) o _ 44:1,11 45:2,15 )
_ 21:12 7:98:259:20 4711116 10:17
58:7,11,21,22 ) _ 11,11, -
body business 10:1,4,22,23 49:17 50:12,15, clvic
56 14:6,18,19,21 11:313:3 20:4 1951:4,5,16 15:15
22:2,836:11,19, | 3517 30:8.13 45:94 ’
20 37:3.5 4712 o by : 24 56:7,13,19 Clary’s
9y St businesses 49:18,25 50:25 0:1.3.6.9.18 53:24
13,17 48:1,2,4 - ©9:1,3,6.9, :
- 9 e 36:19 Carolina’s 60:7.8 class
bo’nds busy 48:9 chairman’s 37:13
223 29:10 Carolinians 53:1 classes
born buy 23:22 25:14,15 chairmen 37:7
57.3 4721 Car.ter 17:23 Clemson
bound 578 challenges 53:8
10 £0 C catchall 19:6,9,24 close
42:1950:13 53:16
b . chance 59:13
ranch o) caught
_ g 31:2542:14 closed
19:14 33:16 A4:4 : _
. 43:1 56:25
branches call cautioned
19:14 36:14 39:20,21
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

65

club community 52:1 continue 5,21 53:5,19

56:25 56:23 confirmation 21:1 22:5 28:6 54:10 55:6,7
co-chairman companies 7:10,179:460:6 | 30:251:8 56:23 57:19

12:23 37:5 confirmed continued 58:9,14,17
co-0p Company 9:530:6,13 13:357:22 cooper ative

35:237:12 10:24 37:21 42:6 continues 36:8
co-0ps compared 44:22 45:13 46:11 cooper atives

21:2 25:20 26:3 52:18 50:6 54:24 continuing 26:17

36:2 competitive conflict 48:22 Coopers
coal 47:23 15:2,16,19,20, contract 46:24

19:11 competitively- 22,23,24 40:20 14:22 19:10 Cooper’s
coined priced 49:1450:11,16 | contribute 18:13 23:9,11

47:3 22:14 conflicts 24:6 24:1,22,23 25:2
colleagues complete 14:10 15:10 conver sation 27:9,17 40:25

11:18 55:25 7:10 connections 45:2,9 59:6 46:16
College completed 35:23,25 conver sations correct

9:13 11:4 consent 43:21 46:2547:1 52:3,
Columbia complex 19:3 Cook 10,11 58:23

44:14 13:21 considerations 19:21 21:25 correctly
column concer ned 17:3 27:24 35:12 54:4

48:6 416 considered 42:24 475 correspond
comfort concerns 39:24 Cooper 26:12

40:7 12:9,10 55:7 constituencies 514 9:712:1 cost
comment 56:2 33:20,25 34:8, 14:4,7,21,25 21:22

29:1 46:14 concluded 22 35.14 36:5,6 17:4,6,9,10,13, counsel
comments 60:10 37:14 38:1 18,23 18:9,20 15:2316:847:3

30:8 46:3 condition 53:20 19:6,8,16,23 counties
Commission 46:17 constituency 20:1,7,22 21:10 25:23

49:9 conditions 3610,14,17,19 228,12,13,21 counti ng
commitments 479 constitution 23:4,14,24 49:6

43:3 conduct 41:23,24 24:17 25:13,14, country
committed 10:1854:20,21, | consult 1721261019 | 339

28:24,25 2255:15 16:8 gg;ig 'lezélf o | couple
committee conduit contact 32j 1 ?’,3_ 4 :_;.5- L 19:8 33:11 34:9

12:2413:534:5, | 28:12 34.17 172036312 | Sourt

1559:19 conference content 37; 10 38;7’ 3 10:1852:13
committees 13:6 43:11 37:19 4178 42:9’)1 10, | covered

13:6,7 confidence contestant 22 43:14,18,23, 59:15
communication 33:20 34:8 47 24 46:1,19 47:3 credit

39:1940:11 35:19 continuation 48:17 49:15 10:14 21:11

48:15 55:22 confirm 47:13 50:2151:252:3, | 25246:4,24

Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

66
criminal dealings desire director Doctor
10:9,13 42:3 50:21 8:1253:17 14:24 16:2,24 9:14
criminality deals detailing 18:19 36:23 doesn’t
52:2 18:9,19 51:10 39:6 6:840:354:8
curious dealt determining directors dollar
50:25 50:23 18:11 8912:217:8,23 255
current debt developing 19:553:6 dollars
7:519:7,942:12 24.24 25:1,6,8 23:19 disciplined 25:2,3,6
51:12 53:18 27:2,3 development 10:16 don't
customer decided 17:12 18:3 disclose 24:7 25:9 27:13
37:7,10 45:23 23:10,15,25 155,21 29:12 31:16
customers decision 26:430:24 disclosing 32:11,13,23
14:8 21:23 14:316:11 developments 16:5 33:437:244:23,
53:19 45:22 58:13 2311 discuss 24 45:19 50:2,
cut decisions device 19:551:11 56:5 11,12,16 53:5
50:18 24:1057:16 49:10 discussed 56:1,16 57:1
dedicated didn’t 43:24 49:22 door
D 13:13 5:196:1846:4 | discussing 3114
dedication 50:18 54:19,21 11:22 45:4 drafted
dams 30:11 difference 51:12,14 39:23,24 40:10,
22:25311 deem 53:2254:155:1, | discussions 17
dance 36:13 8,18 57:14 40:13 dramatically
43.9 deemed differently distribution 478
danced 33:2 52:23 18:14 drill
43:6 defend difficult District 33:18
dar esay 41:23 57:15 10:4 drive
579 defense direct distrust 7:8 35:24
data 10:10 42:3 14:625:1926:3 | 34:24 driven
7:1317,2083 | gefinition 38:2 disturbance 16:12,23 17:6,
16:21 55:17 56:6 direct-serve 53:2254:2,514, | 2124:11284
date deft 37:10 1957:18 driving
51:2552:4 46:12 direction Disturbances 10:15
day deftly 22:16,17 46:1 57:14 drop
16:356:18 5124 47:18 dive 373
days degree directive 32:7,8 drove
6:13 9:1319:1534:7 | 17:15 diverse 44:14
deal depth directives 58:23 duly
9:118:21,23 13:21 16:18 34:20 diversification 6:4
19:12,25 describe 44:25 45:7,14 21:21 duties
dealing 12:18 directly diversity 16:24 17:22
13:8 5:19 25:22 58:9 50:5 52:20 53:1,
34
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

67

duty 55:23 58:20 environmental 31:6 274 35:19

17:7,17 22:24 dectric 22:1548:22 expertise faithfully

42:8,19 48:18 21:2 26:17 36:8 49:2 16:10,13 41:24

52:19 dectrical Esquire expire familiar
dykes 14:2 22:22 6:48:4 8:11 32:17

311 electricity essential explain family
dynamic 18:13 22:15 55:17 34:18 49:11 13:25 14:15,18

57:3 26:2 establish explore 15:12 33:6

employ 26:24 357,15 48:20 50:9 fantastic
E 21:14 established exploring 21:18
_ employee 9:17 8:23 fascinated

earlier 55:6 establishing extremely 9:2

50:20 employees 15:7,8 27:12 41:20 42:20 father
early 21:14 31:9 ethical 44:1 52:24 4:25 10:24

46:22 42:10,1158:11 | 12:1714:1523 | 54:12 fear
earnest employment 51:1555:16 extremes 51:6

27:1 26:5 ethically 54.7 fears
earnestly end 41:25 45:20 eyes 41:12

45:5 60:2 ethics 41:15 45:3 feasibility
ears ends 10:17 51:9 19:2

4115 27:25 evaluate E federal
easy energies 16:16,18 20:1352:12

20:16 21:4 23:7 event face filled

37:19 energy 40:20 19:6,24 44:13 54:3
economic 816 11:1320:8 | eventually 452539 final

14171213 ) 49:7,10,19 49:21 faced 28:1159:14

18:323:9,1115, | 5410 EXAMINATIO | 2425 finally

24 26:4 30:23 energy-related N faces 33:23
educate 4:22 7:229:2332:21 | 19:8 financial

46:20 engage excellent facility 14:2,10,20
effect 11:9 28:551:;558:14 | 19:11 17:10 18:2

55:9 entail excuse fact 46:17,21,25
effective 36:6 24:22 35:13 46:5 50:4 fine

1213117456 | ntered 45:13 58:16 factors 4:12
effectively 7:2151:17,18 | exhibit 18:11 47:25 firm

38:541:3,13 entire 7:258:2,5 fair 36:22
efficient 26:5 existential 41:16 44:1 fit

38:6 entities 475 5412 34:21
efficiently 14:3 expand fairly fixing

16:6 environment 48:22 49:24 544 25:8
efforts 22:132149:3 | expectations faith

23:10 30:3

Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com



SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

68
flip 18:4 19:13 20:5, 24:5 generational greatly
56:1,3,6,10,11, 18,23 21:6,8,19 | funded 20:6,7 60:2
14 23:4,13,20 23:10 Geor getown group
floor 26:2327:1 future 25:23 4:199:16 10:19
58:3 28:1031:7 37:2 19:20 20:6 give 58:23
flop 38.940:1741:1 | 21:1923:6 9:10 31:24 grow
56:11,14 42:32350:711 | 25:16 27:9 42:1353:11 33:4
flopper 60:5 33:24 38:745:1 | giving guard
56:1,6 found 49:10 44:25 44:4
flopping 31:556:12 glove guess
56:3 5710 G 32:22 49:6,8
flourishes foundational ) glowing guidance
18:7 38:25 gain 6:21 28:13,15
focus founding 1311 357 goal guided
36:24 38:12 283 Gamecock 28:11 24:11
folks fraternity 53:9 goals guidelines
12:1121:1217 | 9625 gap 26:12 28:19 52:25
22:3,2326:8,18 | freedom 211 33:1535:8 quiding
27:1428:929:8, | 497,19 gaps 36:23 46:16 43:19
9,1330:18 freeze 37:25 A7:8 quilty
31:2336:7 19:2327:25 gas good 51:19
41:12 46:19 35:12.42:24 19:15 4:34,1467,15 | guy
47:1751:18 freeze,we gave 7:3,422:827:4 41:853:8
53:2155:3 21:25 33:14 29:22 32:16 quys
59:11 frenemies general 33:7 36:13 60:8
follow 6:16,19 4:25 10:7 15:22 56:20 57:14,19
17:1539:343:3 | friendly 16:19 18:25 59:3 H
52:25 33:3 19:4 33:22 Google
force friends 34:11,21 38:17, 23:17 hadn’t
53:19 6:16,18 41:4 22 39:25 40:8 gover nment 44:3
foremost front 41:10 5416 24:5 Hampden-
20:22 21:24 5:228:2159:23 | °7:9.16 gover nor sydney
forming fulfill generally 5:1413:1243:8, | 9:12
39:9,10 48:18 33:1837:8 9,20,2144:9,12, | hand
fortunate full generate 18 45:10,18 23:2533:1
30:1331:2,19 7:5,7 28:24 36:15 46:10 41:22
37:21 425 fullest gener ated Governor’s handle
44:22 45:12 43:4 258 46:2 44:23
54.23 fun generation great hands
forward 21:4 18:1319:7 9:118:1525:17 | 229
4206:24821, | function 20:10 21:22 53:17 happen
229:2,6,815:11 24:18 30:23
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

69
21:343:23 Heather 12:16 40:12 identified indir ect
happened 58624724 55:16 33:15,16 41:6 14:6 38:2
12:25 19:22 8:1510:729:16 | honestly immediately indirectly
44:3 35:955:19 41:25 4511 36:3
happening 59:12 honor impacted industrial
5:17 held 8:20 30:8 60:3 14:3 37:13
happy 13:4 honorable impacts industry
37:17,18 44:14 | helping 44:7 21:22 13:122:17
56:5 59:25 honored impair information
hard helps 44:5,19 18:12 7:1210:15
4:20 36:13 43:7 26:1947:8 honors implement 13:14,17,20
51:14 hesitant 42:19 34:20 15:25 16:6,23
har mony 51:21 hope |mp|emented 294,6 39:14
37:15 he's 35:546:757:18 | 40:10 initial
10:25 high 25:23 33:2138:10,13 | inland
hat 44:6 hor seshoe 39:10 2317
22:641:39 higher 55:4 importance inquire
43:17 52:20 hour 12:1716:521:9 | 191
haven't highest 31:10 26:23 31:22 instability
51:1953:12 24:17 house important 47:17
55:12,13 highlight 10:1,2 12:22,23 12:13 15:7 instance
headed 55:1 13:530:1,9 16:16,17,21 43:8
40:22 highlighted 34:16 40:15 17:1419:18 institution
heading 34:7 41:5,1542:1 21:1523:2 38:15
22:16,17 historic 43:6 45:24 24:20 26:14,15, | ingtitutional
hear 57:17 46:25 49:18,20 24 35:13,15 12:10 21:16
4:1,45:35 history 50:22 59:24 36:5,2037:1 29:14 30:19
31:151643:13 | 28:238:15 huge 42:25 453 integrity
55:7 55:14 27:25 47:1448:1021, | 18:233:7
heard hold humor K intent
4.7 46:3 47:4 44:8 47:22 56:21 in-direct 38:2239:9,23
hearing holders husband 25:20 40:3,23
8:18 29:6 22:8 4:25 include intention
hearings holdings hush (36111718 43:2
13:4,16,23 14:1 57:24 included interest
28:16 holds 43:23 7:149:9 14:2,10
heart 44:9 | incredibly 17:4,5 41:1,9
33:742:1543:2 | homework 21:1529:1011 | 42:9
44:10 45:5 3210 identification 33:6 35:13 interests
48:18 honest 8:2,5 48:23 17:8,25 20:21
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

70
21:16 23:21 6:238:1912:8 Jeffcoats kid laws
42:22 43:18 13:21 14:16 53:18 32:22 53:16 16:17
interpret 15:716:16,17, | Jefferson kids laying
28:17 20 20:16,17 4:3,6,9,13,15 59:21 21:13
inter pretation 21:522:11 29:19,21,23 kind lead
28:23 25:1731:22 30:731:2432:4 | 12:2021:10 28:7
introduce 32:16 344 36:2, | 41:658:4,8,21 26:11 27:14 leader
6:17 2537204316 | 59:24,58 33:11,18 34:3 31:1753:16
introducing 45:354:1860:2 | job 47:18 56:14 55:9
4:2 I'd 32:14 36:13 knocking leader ship
introduction 723 37:19,20 25:4 41:1557:7
4:16 1l jobs knowing learn
invaluable 6:2134:941:7 | 50:18 47:18 12:1013:117:1
59:20 48:359:16 Joe knowledge 29:1330:18
investigation I'm 4:3,6,14,23 12:1113:39,11 | 31:14,2538:21
51:20 5:18 821,22 57:2558:2 15:18 21:17 40:8 57:13
investigations 9:2,4,1010:89 | John 29:14 30:20 lear ned
51:13 17:1918:15 4:3,2351:23 40:2,21 50:20 9:113:2251:1
investor -owned 29510’13'14 57:25 kudos learning
24:2 57:23 31:21819 joint 57:25 8:24 13:11,16,
invoke 33:1534:14 137 17 29:4 39:16
: 37:2038:4 joyful s
53:23 39:19,25 40:1, . L :
involved 184251415 | 05 18:9
39:16 16,1718 44:19, | s leave
involvement 214912505, | 647784923 Ia?;j17,21 gg:ﬁ 31:4
. . . um .
3816579 2551:11,21 s 17:24 18:17 \eft
issue 52:21 53:14 2015 N
15:316:922:20 | 54:2355:9,14 | June 11:1851:6,10
24:2525:935:4 | 56:557:24509:9 | 40:22468 lakes legacy
403 49.8 v Juris 22:24.30:25 410
50:12 7169:111:15, | 914 lane legislation
issues 16,17 12:20 4710 13:6 16:18
10:14 11:20 13:22 17:20,24 K language 38:20 39:9,10,
12:24 15:6,11 27:10 35:8 40:4 _ 18:16 11,2324 40:2,3,
18:21,2419:25 | 45:1858:8 keeping lar gely 4,9,17 49:24
20:6,7 23:19 19:2522:1 37:10 legislative
34:18 37:25 3 27219 315 laughing 18:10 40:23
48:13 49:22 37:15,16,18 4:8 legislator
items Jay 5721 law 38:16,17 54:20
4:22 465 key 9:16,22 10:5,7 55:13
it's Jeffcoat 57112 11:440:10 legislature
53:8,11 49:21 11:15 15:9,24
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com



SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

71
24:11 26:20 lochs lunch marked 54:1557:5
27:18 28:14 22:25 53:13 825 58:11 59:12,19
29:7 31:6,18 long Marti member’s
39:8 10:21 12:12 M 4:1,23 32:23 56:11
lends 20:14 26:11 57:25 mentioned
337 53:2554:16,18 | made mask 18:22 21:20
lengthy 57:18 57:1758:14,20 53:9 26:13 27:11
49:22 long- maintain masks 35:847:2,11
let’s 20:18 47:23 6:22 48:4 49:2 50:21
4:7 long-term maintaining massive 57.22
level 20:9 26:10 48:2 27:19 30:19 message
40:7 long-time maj or materially 31:11,12,13,24
lifelong 577 47:25 18:12 42:10
42:11 longer make matter met
lifetime 40:1 8:1318:620:14, | 3818 46:18 53:12
30:8 lost 18 24:10 29:2 ma am 55:20
light 35:18,19 30:15173415 | 7.1511:6811 | Mic
16:3 43:19 lot 36:2245:9,21 14:59,12 15:18 | 57
likewise 11:1 13:1,22 58:13 28:25 20:3 Michael
46:6 16:12,22,24 maker 32:12 7.7
linemen 17:6 25:7 27:20, | ©53:22541551, | M ccoy Michelle
26:7 22 29:4,536:7 81857:14 513182562, | 5:15
lines 39:22 40:2 making 411,187:37, | Mike
38:8 47:16 49:22 16:1127:1 20,22 8:4,7 475
list 57:258:8 manage 9:12,15,16,21, miles
listed 19:20,2120:15 | 4813 16 28:2032:9, | million
486 22:1,527:5,20 management 12,15,20,22 25:5,18
. 31:535:10,11 12:816:25 50:18 ind
listen 50:7,9 57:22 58:10,15,20 mo
12:6,9 31:21 99l L9, M cmaster 17:19 31:3
55:3 58:8 lower managers 5.14 41:14 42:14
listening 20:2 57:22 42.12_ meeting 43:3
4:11 59:9,10 loyalty managing 45:17 minded
. 17:17 22:22 30:24 member 126
listens _ _ _ :
litication 46:5 manner 13:2516:10,15, | 5815
100 4720 lucky 12:16 38:6 203013624 | missing
o 0:4 42:5 44:21 54.:20,21,23 41:5 45:21 55:6 37:14
lobbying 506 55:16 b .
11:10 ' ' members mission
lobbvi Luke March 5:98:1817:15 29:14
obbylst 4:4 9:17,18,2010:2, | 40:7,14,15 .
11:9 missteps
3 42:1352:16,18
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

72
57:2 muted 14 39:7 42:22 16:2 packet
mix 5:2 46:15,19 49:23 operation 26:13
19:7 50:23 36:21 46:17 pages
mixture N numbers oper ations 8:3,6
19:9 46:13 13:2 47:9 paid
model names opinion 25:355:11
24:1,4 51 o) 45:18 55:9 paper
money narrowed opportunity 30:21
24:625827.2 | 304 oath 14:2129:7,15 | paperwork
morning national oL7.8 59:17,22 51:9
4:3,4147:34 35_:10 oaths options parks
mor nings nationally 42_:20_ 23:6 50:9 30:25
1313 20:2 obligations order part
Morris natural 28:20 10:3 8:23 23:14,20
52:9 19:15 obstructionist organization 36:6 39:9 46:12
motivation naturally 4217 15:16 partner
49:13 27.20 obtained output 9:16,21
motto needed 9:13,14 22:22,23 26:2 partners
23:23 5511 11:25 offer outreach 26:16 27:16,17
move newest 59:16 17:13 28:10 35:16
9:821:81223:4 | 42 offered outright 36:1,7,9
26:22 30:14 ninth 53:14,23,25 53:16 party
40:341:145:24 | 9:2446:9 office outstanding 11:7
46:12 nominated 0:22,25 38:24 30'1 passed
moved 45:13 51:7 overlook 13:7 49:19,20
10:2511:1 nomination official 31:23 past
20:18 40:17 8:17 13:12,24 11:7 owe 21:11 42:24
movement 44:3,11,19,20 ongoing 17:18,23 53:4 patch
27:1 45:8 5121 owed 26:22 34:13
moves nonetheless online 52:21 path
40:2 54:5 51:17,19 owned 20:17
moving north op-ed 24:131635:3 | payer
18:5 19:21 43:19 494111 Owner/manag|ng 12:23 13:5
20:23 21:6 notes open 916 19:21 20:20
23:20 28:10 17:20 12631314 | Jhock 23:5 26:25 27:7,
31:737:1423, | nuclear 42:14,15 33:22 16 50:8 57:21
2350:11 273 opening payers
multiple number 12:21 P 22:10 34:23,25
13:447:12 5:11 8:2,5 operate paying
mute 20:19,20 25:12 12:15 package 27:3
4:10 26:14 27:10,18 operating 7:10 pen
34:10,21 35:13,
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

73
58:2 physically 33:21 38:10 preacher privy
pencil 57 political 53:23 40:4
29:20 pick 11:7 44:24 preliminary probate
pending 39:19,21 43:10 poor 7:23 8.6 14:13 10:10
47:20 piece 37:3 25:11 problem
people 40:9,16 49:14, porkchop preparation 38:355:2556:3
11:19 12:7 23 53:10,13 8:1712:18,20 problems
25:19,22 26:1 place ports 13:23 11:21
36:242:16 45:3 28:8 30:16 31:4 23:17 preparing proceeding
per ceived 44:9 597 pose 13:16 29:5 60:10
38:3 plan 46:11 33:24 process
per cent 20:24 posed present 8:249:417:1
24.6,23 58:17, planning 33:1347:4,6 4:24 8:20 15:16 30:2 60:6
18 20:921:2027:8 | position preserve productivity
per ception plans 8:913:1328:21 | 2224 24:19
15:2,3 20:14,19 39:12 40:19 press Products
perfect play 43:13 44:7,21 43:11 10:24
36:2537:1 17:9,11 45:2352:18 pressure professional
51:25 players 57:11 44:24 45:14 10:19 15:15
perk 39:15 positive pretend project
8:19 plea 48:6 29:12 251
permanent 51:16,18 52:11 | possess previous properties
11:3 pled 11:12 39:7 30:25
person 51:19 potential prices property
4:17 14:24 podium 11:24 15:6 47:23 18:10,12
per sonal 5.2 16:18 20:6,11 primary proposed
7:13,17,208:3 | point 21:22 3321 52:9 40:9
42:18 12:2518:22 39:642:444:3 | prior prosper
per sonality 25:332:6 39:1 45:1,2147:6 18:2540:142:2 | 238
54:19 48:353:14 48:11,20,25 priorities protect
personally pointed 50:3,17 27:8,10 30:6 19:21 20:20
37:11 44:17 power priority 21:15
Peter points 14:8 19:9 20:7 23:12 28:1 protecting
516647784 | 483 22172513 30:14 31:23 21:7 23:557:21
9:2229:24 32:3 | poke 30:22 48:21 44:16 49:23 protection
45:12 56:20 32:25 power ed private 12:2313:5
58:559:13 polar 35:1_,2,3 43:20 provide
ph 54:6 practice privately 7:12 26:6 30:19
6:16.19 policies 10:6,7 13:2 24:13 35:3 providing
phone 34:20 praised privilege 22:14
39:20,21 policy 11:17 34:4 60:3
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

74
proving guestionnaire 22:1,4,5,10 29:22 37:9 relationships
35:8 7:13,16,17,21 27:5,20,21,23 record 14:7 27:12
provision 8:3 31:535:10 7:6,21,24 10:12, 34:10 35:16

18:8 questions 47:23 50:7,9 13,15 14:22 40:14
public 4:205.9,107:23 | 57:21,23 41:12,1852:12 | relearning
8:812:51415:8 | 86,2214:13 rating 59:16 13:14
16:1,2,14 31:20 25:12 29:18 36:11,25 37:5 recor ded relocate
32:18 39:6 30:4 32:6,11 46:24 47:17 43:12 21:12
4714 48:5,12, 333,13 34:5,13, 48:9 redacted remove
25 49:8 50:4,15 1946:1551:22 | ratings 7:20 42:12
S4:24 58:160:1,4 36:2037:3 reduction removed
purposes quickly 47:12,13 48:8 24:24 45:22
8:3,6 16:617:2 rationale reestablish renegotiated
put 38:13,22 26:15,16 27:6 19:10 21:10
19:22 38:4 42:9 R re- 3516,22,25 renewable
jg:g gg:iz i 35:6 reestablished 237
: : RE- 34:9 renewables
59:16 ra2i98182do EXAMINATIO | (efer 2101
puts N 17:20 report
25:7 38:6 58:3 58:4 referenced 10:14
putting rggge reached 25:12 Representative
18:2 22:10 25:5 . 56:23 referri ng 49,13’15,24
2rl range reaching 33:2554:13 29:2353:24
2515 40:7 56:15 58:4 59:35,8
Q RANKIN read reform Representatives
.. 4:1,511,14,16 30:20 49:12 38:23 10:1 45:24
qualities 5:5,236:1,3,7, real regard r esear ch
quasi 22 32:5,21 59:3, realm R
245 6,9 60:8 o 470 A egent reserve
33:947:948:11 0:14 25:6
question ranks
14:1418:15 24:17 O registered residency
_ _ 40:16 46:10 11:5 11:2,3
22:11 25:17 rate F EasONs requlation resident
31:833:16,25 12:2313:5 2402 5116 ‘;%_12 01 23
34:6 38:14,20 192122204, | 4 o .
39:341:16 2021:2522:10 | o0 fez%lflg“ons by
43:20 44:2,17 23:526:25 277, B . .
46:1050:251:5, | 16,2434:22,25 | "eceived relating resigned
2554:81357:6 | 35:1142:24 7:1056:24 38:17 10:2
58:5 50:8 57:21 recently relationship resolve
questioning rates S 14:20 41:10 41:2
32:15 19:20,25 20:2 recognize 43.6 resolved
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

75
47:2,7 40:2341:19,21, | 46:1,16,19,24 sense 27:24 35:12
r espects 24 42:45,6,8 47:348:17 33:1,6 53:15 42:24
32:25 45:149:1450:3, | 49:1550:21 55:24 57:3 share
response 14,24 51:1 51:252:35,21 | sentence 4:18
14:13 22:11 52:14,17,23 53:5,19 54:10 52:9 sheet
34:1 46:15 6,9 57:1958:9,13, 51:20 shift
r esponses roles 17 seriousness 46:14
7:2233:13 5110 sat 56:22 shiny
55:22 rooftop 44:15 serve 5:16
responsibilities 49:9,24 savings 5:12 8:12 16:14 | shocked
28:21 room 49:10 26:330:932:19 | 44:4
57:19 roughly 47:22 42:17 56:25
restoring 8:2521:14 schedules served short
3319 22:25 24:15,23 29:10 59:20 9:192325285 | 501
restrictions round screen 36:4 38:2 sign
50:1 55:4 5:18,22 6:8 service 27:4
result screened 8:810:311:24 signed
revenue o section 15:1316:214 | g
23:20 tee 17:2233:14 05:21,24 28:5 1515
_ 5:14 9:7 12:1 53:2 30:11 31:20 -
reviewed : ' ' ' Simmons
21516 14:4,7,21,25 segue 32:17,18 33:8 44305 13
_ .h : 17:4,5,9,10,13, 43:5 39:7,842:1,2 5'1_23 S,
”208.1 5 182318:9.12, 1 47:1448512, | 2
- 2019:6816.23 | "104 4516 25 49:850:4,15, | SNCerity
rise 20:1,7,2221:10 |, 0 o0 | 225425 56:21
35:20 22:8,12,13,21 o : : Sir
rising 23:4,9,11,14,24 D5:17 22 47-24 5:1,256:2 7:1
. 7:17 9:513:8 St . . . .
35111 24:1,17,21,23 P ervin 39:250:16 52:5
risk 252131417, | 20143013 o818 1 56:13 585,24,
47:6 2126:10,18 3416 40:14 POt 2559:5
' 44:22 49:20 28:24 :
Robert 279,17 28:1,7, _ _ et Sit
53:8 11,1830:1621 | °>%2459:23 061114106 | 2024215344
role 31:832:133:24 | Senator 20e 10 37:9 44:12 60:3
41812:421:20 | 35:1,17,2036:3, | 3283524 e sitting
22:21 23:9,11 12 37:10 387, gg; §8 37:18,22 3;‘_ . 11:22 31:9 55:4
30:14 32:24 2340:2541:7,8 ' |' situation
37:16 38:5,6 42:9,10,22 send settlement 22:2
43:14,18,23,24 28:14,15 19:22 21:25
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

76
situations Speaker 26:5,7,17,19 steady subsections
22:2551:13 12:22 30:12 31:1 36:22 2713
skill special 32:18 3310 step succeed
9:6 11:14 12:6 44:9 34:232535:17, | 27:435:6,22 41:3
39:5,11,17 specific 22,24 36:1.9 stepping successful
skills 46:16 47:8 38:1239:13 42:4 40:24 43:17
11:12 specifically 41:13 42:23 steps 49:16 51:4 54:9
smile 17:2518:17,18 | 46:747:25 38:21 55:13,14
4:21 28:3 46:3 49:2553:21 steward suggest
smiling spending state- 22:12,2048:23 | 53:11,1757:2
6:23 8:22 24:15 49:3 suits
solar spent state-owned stewar dship 37:22
19:17 20:8 8:16 11:15,16 9:8 20:2 48:5 22:15 summary
22:20 23:3 26:8 29:4,5 stated Stokes 9:11
49:10,25 spoke 1220 14:14 9:21 Summer
sold 46:5 statehouse story 12:2525:1
43:14,25 spoken 54:17 56:18 38:18 46:23
solicitor 33:17 59:13 Statement straight 51:252:6
9:24 spokesper son 7138121221 | 5.y supply
solicitor’s 53:16 45:21 Street 25:25
9:25 stability states 36:14 suppose
someone's 17:1022:6 37:6 | 2416 strides 31:10
56:10 staff status 58:14 swore
son 12:813:10 46:21 strong 41:23
53:24 54:17 55:6,19 statute 37:22 47:13 sworn
sort 59:10,12,23,24 18:850:13 48:2,3 6:4
11:21 stance Statutes stuff Synoco
sorts 45:16 45:19 30:20 10:24
4:22 stand statutorily syle
sour ces 60:9 23:12 24:10 57:7 T
48:20 star 28:442:19 subcommittee
South 43:19 5219 51081419 | table
7:98:249:19 start statutory 28:16 29:2 12112 39:6 51:4
10:1,4,21,23 34:9 16:12,23 17:6, subcommittees 55:4,5
11:213220:3 | started 2128:2342.8 46:22 50:23 takes
1527:7,22 282, | gate 5225 46:22 taking
53010123958, | 7:513:1920:12 | SAUtOy-driven | e 29:749:8
1345:24 48:8 21:222:71222, | 171141816 7:22 26:13 talk
49:18,25 50:25 2323:1,16,19 stay Sut.)secti (.)n 11:2051:14
speak 24:35,6 2518 36:22 1818 555
6:5
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

77
talked there's 39:22 47:12 7,18 46:23 uphold
37:853:20 18:8 20:15 57:15 truth 41:23
55:21 35:23 52:2 today 6:5,6 upside
talking 59:11 5:126:12,13,19, | turn 47:6
5:21 33:15,23 they're 24 8:713:17 5:8 upstate
38:19 50:20 6:10,20 24:11 29:6,8,9 32:9,16 type 53:24
talks 35:252:21,22 34:4 46:7 47:12 10'5 16:12 usual
40:12 they've 59:19,23 types 32:14
task 21:12 23:18 today’s 16:10 utilities
21:45 30:4 35:18 8:18 13:9,19 20:3
technology thing told U 24:2,7,12,13,16,
49:11 5:16 15:20 16:7 44:12 21 25:10 39:15,
ten 24:19 top U.S. 16 47:24 57:23
11:1 405 things 27:8,10 28:11, 9:1910:4 31:13 | utility
tenth 11:22 13:22 19 32:22 33:9 8:249:8.9
469 21:922:236:12 | touch 38:16 39:12 11:13,2413:1,2
term 44:10,1548:24 | 47:15 41:22 45:25 14:2 17:25 181,
8:10 20:14,19 57:12 touched 50:24 51:1,6 3,5,621:7,8,17
26:11 28:24 thinking 17:16 57:12 54:21 55:14 22:623:8 257
terms 18:419:13 transition uncertainties 26:9 27:19,23,
13:835:937:1 thought 28:13,17 20:10 24 30:22 31:4,
43:22 53:4 44:6 56:14 transmission uncer tainty 20 35:21 36:21
territory thousand 18:13 20:1547:16,21 37:642:23
37:12 24:15 transparency under stand 47:14,19,24
test threat 57:13 28:20 39:22 48:5,6
41:1 47:5 transparent 54.14 utility’s
testifies three-year - 12:1616:457:5 | understanding 18:2
6.6 5717 treated 38:12 40:6 utilize
thankful thumbs 52:22,23 undertake 16:11 19:15
29:11 51:2353:11 treatment 37:20 utmost
that's Tiger 32:23 40:9 unfairly 12:17 16:5 21:9
7:812:12,14 53:8 tree 44 iijig 322
13:17,20 16:4,7 | time 56:12 unique '
18:15,17 19:12 5:217:19815, | triple 39:5,11,17
21:1522:124:9, | 2211:1512:12, | 489 40:18 vV
19 25:19 32:22 2129:34,5,11 true University
35:12 36:2 34:3,17 38:4 819 9:15 Vig_";‘;
39:23,24 40:18 44:549:45114 | o unpr ofessional a .abl
44:16 47:1 53:2554:17,18 | 1cgoaq51s | 10017 va uahie
51:15 52:11 58:159:1960:5 | 0959771 | updated Vs;:521
55:8 56:13,16 times . . . 49:5
58:23 59:1,24 11:1 25:12 3319 347 355, 12225251
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com




SUBCOMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS

78
38:18 46:22 wearing 49:7 55:2,16 30:1,6 39:20,25
51:252:6 41:3 wor ked 40:24 41:3,4,11,
Versus weeks 0:22 10:24 14 43:18,19
21:22 46:8 52:8 13:10 45:4 46:17
vetting we'll workers 49:15 51:4 53:2,
55:20 22:929:22 26:7 12 54:9,13
view 33:22 working you've
36:1243:22,24 | we're 9:326:931:3 6:817:16 18:21
44:7 46:24 22:16 24:9,20 53:19 33:1737:12,13
52:17,2353:5 25:6 27:21 33:5 | works 41:4 43:7 46:18,
virtually 36:13 38:18 55:10 2147:1154:15
4:24 40:22 41:4 world 55:20 56:22
vision 57:1159:12 53:18 54:8 571 57:22
26:10 we've wor st y'all
visions 5:919:1524:25 | 41:13 4.8,23
26:11 57:1558:16 wouldn’t
voice 5h91 15 17:19 40:15 4
AL W5:T75é7:1 wep zooming
voicing 57:24 29:9
45:18 wholesale writing
Volvo 14:3 49:13
23:16 wife written
vote 6:9,13 17:20 25:11
11:553:6 willingness 33:13
5:12 32:19
W 3_3.10 57:13 v
Winyah
walks 19:11 year
23:25 Wompler 9:18
Wall 7.8 years
36:14 won'’t 21:11 40:5
wanted 35:24 young
5:2043:12 45:9 | words 11:2
watched 34:341:253:23 | you'd
33:443:12 46:2, | work 6:17 8:1329:1
3 4:21 6:1310:10, | 59:14,15
water 1111:16,20 you'll
22:23 25:25 12:720:2521:1, | 43:17
30:23 628:931:15 you’ re
ways 36:14 37:24 4:6,95:15,16
27:6 50:7 38:8,2541:19 8:712:314:15
42:16 48:15 16:1 20:9 21:19
Garber Reporting

info@garberreporting.com



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61

	Word Index
	Index: 1..agree
	1 (1)
	11:51 (1)
	13 (1)
	1500 (1)
	1600 (1)
	1934 (1)
	19th (2)
	2 (1)
	20 (1)
	200,000 (2)
	2001 (1)
	2005 (3)
	2010 (3)
	2011 (2)
	2015 (1)
	2016 (5)
	2017 (4)
	2018 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2020 (4)
	2021 (1)
	2024 (3)
	2025 (1)
	25 (1)
	28 (1)
	29412 (1)
	2:00 (1)
	30th (1)
	4 (1)
	40 (1)
	451 (1)
	49 (1)
	51 (1)
	58-31-30 (1)
	58-31-55 (3)
	7 (1)
	83 (1)
	84-year-old (1)
	85 (1)
	8th (1)
	9th (1)
	a.m. (1)
	A9 (1)
	ability (20)
	absolute (1)
	absolutely (2)
	accept (2)
	accepted (1)
	accessible (1)
	accommodate (1)
	accused (1)
	act (3)
	active (2)
	activities (1)
	activity (1)
	actual (1)
	adapt (1)
	add (2)
	adding (1)
	additional (1)
	address (4)
	adds (2)
	adjourned (1)
	adopted (2)
	affect (1)
	affected (3)
	affiliated (1)
	affiliation (1)
	affirmed (1)
	afraid (3)
	African (1)
	afternoon (1)
	Again,i (1)
	age (1)
	agencies (4)
	agency (1)
	agenda (1)
	aggressive (2)
	agree (1)

	Index: agreem..big
	agreements (3)
	ain™t (2)
	air (1)
	allay (2)
	allowed (1)
	allowing (2)
	alluded (1)
	alternative (1)
	alternatives (1)
	amend (2)
	Americans (1)
	analyze (2)
	analyzing (2)
	and/or (1)
	ANDERSON (6)
	Anderson™s (1)
	announcement (1)
	answering (1)
	anxious (1)
	aplenty (1)
	applaud (3)
	appointed (4)
	appointment (5)
	appreciated (1)
	approach (2)
	appropriately (1)
	approval (3)
	April (1)
	area (5)
	areas (2)
	arena (2)
	aren™t (1)
	arose (2)
	arrived (1)
	arriving (1)
	Arts (1)
	ascribe (1)
	aspect (1)
	assembly (13)
	asset (4)
	assistant (1)
	association (1)
	associations (1)
	at-large (1)
	attack (1)
	attended (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (17)
	attorneys (2)
	Attorney™s (1)
	audience (1)
	August (1)
	authored (1)
	authority (12)
	authors (1)
	avenues (1)
	average (1)
	averages (2)
	aware (3)
	B4 (1)
	Bachelor (1)
	back (13)
	background (3)
	bait (2)
	balance (5)
	balancing (1)
	based (1)
	basically (5)
	Baxley (1)
	Bay (1)
	bear (1)
	beautiful (3)
	bed (1)
	began (5)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	bene (1)
	beneficial (1)
	benefit (5)
	benefits (2)
	benefitted (1)
	Berkley (1)
	bet (1)
	betterment (1)
	bible (1)
	big (1)

	Index: bill..closed
	bill (2)
	billion (3)
	bills (1)
	birthday (1)
	bit (9)
	Bluestein (2)
	board (34)
	body (1)
	bond (16)
	bonds (1)
	born (1)
	bound (2)
	branch (1)
	branches (1)
	branching (1)
	breach (1)
	bridge (3)
	briefly (1)
	bright (1)
	bring (8)
	broken (1)
	brung (2)
	budget (5)
	build (1)
	building (1)
	business (13)
	businesses (1)
	busy (1)
	buy (1)
	C9 (1)
	call (7)
	called (1)
	camera (1)
	camp (2)
	camps (2)
	candidates (1)
	can™t (3)
	capacity (1)
	care (1)
	career (2)
	careers (1)
	Carolina (23)
	Carolina™s (1)
	Carolinians (3)
	Carter (1)
	catchall (1)
	caught (1)
	cautioned (1)
	CEO (1)
	chair (9)
	chaired (2)
	chairman (81)
	chairman™s (1)
	chairmen (1)
	challenges (3)
	chance (3)
	charge (1)
	charged (1)
	charges (1)
	charitable (1)
	charity (1)
	Charleston (1)
	charted (1)
	check (1)
	child (1)
	children (1)
	circuit (1)
	cited (1)
	civic (1)
	civil (1)
	Clary™s (1)
	class (1)
	classes (1)
	Clemson (1)
	close (1)
	closed (1)

	Index: club..credit
	club (1)
	co-chairman (1)
	co-op (2)
	co-ops (4)
	coal (1)
	coined (1)
	colleagues (2)
	College (1)
	Columbia (1)
	column (1)
	comfort (1)
	comment (2)
	comments (2)
	Commission (1)
	commitments (1)
	committed (2)
	committee (5)
	committees (2)
	communication (4)
	community (1)
	companies (1)
	Company (1)
	compared (1)
	competitive (1)
	competitively-priced (1)
	complete (1)
	completed (1)
	complex (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (4)
	concluded (1)
	condition (1)
	conditions (1)
	conduct (5)
	conduit (1)
	conference (2)
	confidence (3)
	confirm (1)
	confirmation (4)
	confirmed (9)
	conflict (11)
	conflicts (2)
	connections (2)
	consent (1)
	considerations (1)
	considered (1)
	constituencies (10)
	constituency (4)
	constitution (2)
	consult (1)
	contact (1)
	content (1)
	contestant (1)
	continuation (1)
	continue (5)
	continued (2)
	continues (1)
	continuing (1)
	contract (2)
	contribute (1)
	conversation (3)
	conversations (1)
	Cook (6)
	Cooper (84)
	cooperative (1)
	cooperatives (1)
	Coopers (1)
	Cooper™s (11)
	correct (6)
	correctly (1)
	correspond (1)
	cost (1)
	counsel (3)
	counties (1)
	counting (1)
	country (1)
	couple (3)
	court (2)
	covered (1)
	credit (5)

	Index: crimin..duties
	criminal (3)
	criminality (1)
	curious (1)
	current (6)
	customer (2)
	customers (3)
	cut (1)
	dams (2)
	dance (1)
	danced (1)
	daresay (1)
	data (5)
	date (2)
	day (2)
	days (1)
	deal (5)
	dealing (1)
	dealings (1)
	deals (2)
	dealt (1)
	debt (6)
	decided (1)
	decision (4)
	decisions (2)
	dedicated (1)
	dedication (1)
	deem (1)
	deemed (1)
	defend (1)
	defense (2)
	definition (2)
	deft (1)
	deftly (1)
	degree (3)
	depth (1)
	describe (1)
	desire (2)
	detailing (1)
	determining (1)
	developing (1)
	development (7)
	developments (1)
	device (1)
	didn™t (6)
	difference (6)
	differently (1)
	difficult (1)
	direct (4)
	direct-serve (1)
	direction (4)
	directive (1)
	directives (5)
	directly (2)
	director (6)
	directors (6)
	disciplined (1)
	disclose (2)
	disclosing (1)
	discuss (3)
	discussed (2)
	discussing (4)
	discussions (1)
	distribution (1)
	District (1)
	distrust (1)
	disturbance (6)
	Disturbances (1)
	dive (2)
	diverse (1)
	diversification (1)
	diversity (1)
	Doctor (1)
	doesn™t (3)
	dollar (1)
	dollars (3)
	don™t (22)
	door (1)
	drafted (4)
	dramatically (1)
	drill (1)
	drive (2)
	driven (6)
	driving (1)
	drop (1)
	drove (1)
	duly (1)
	duties (7)

	Index: duty..fixing
	duty (8)
	dykes (1)
	dynamic (1)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	earnest (1)
	earnestly (1)
	ears (1)
	easy (4)
	economic (10)
	educate (1)
	effect (1)
	effective (3)
	effectively (3)
	efficient (1)
	efficiently (1)
	efforts (4)
	electric (3)
	electrical (2)
	electricity (3)
	employ (1)
	employee (1)
	employees (5)
	employment (1)
	end (1)
	ends (1)
	energies (1)
	energy (7)
	energy-related (1)
	engage (1)
	entail (1)
	entered (3)
	entire (1)
	entities (1)
	environment (3)
	environmental (3)
	Esquire (2)
	essential (1)
	establish (3)
	established (1)
	establishing (3)
	ethical (5)
	ethically (2)
	ethics (2)
	evaluate (2)
	event (1)
	eventually (1)
	EXAMINATION (3)
	excellent (3)
	excuse (4)
	exhibit (3)
	existential (1)
	expand (2)
	expectations (1)
	expertise (2)
	expire (1)
	explain (2)
	explore (2)
	exploring (1)
	extremely (5)
	extremes (1)
	eyes (2)
	face (7)
	faced (1)
	faces (1)
	facility (1)
	fact (2)
	factors (2)
	fair (3)
	fairly (1)
	faith (2)
	faithfully (1)
	familiar (1)
	family (5)
	fantastic (1)
	fascinated (1)
	father (2)
	fear (1)
	fears (1)
	feasibility (1)
	federal (2)
	filled (1)
	final (2)
	finally (1)
	financial (8)
	fine (1)
	firm (1)
	fit (1)
	fixing (1)

	Index: flip..happen
	flip (6)
	floor (1)
	flop (3)
	flopper (2)
	flopping (1)
	flourishes (1)
	focus (2)
	folks (23)
	follow (4)
	force (1)
	foremost (2)
	forming (2)
	fortunate (8)
	forward (32)
	found (3)
	foundational (1)
	founding (1)
	fraternity (1)
	freedom (2)
	freeze (4)
	freeze,we (1)
	frenemies (2)
	friendly (1)
	friends (4)
	front (3)
	fulfill (1)
	full (3)
	fullest (1)
	fun (1)
	function (1)
	funded (1)
	future (10)
	gain (2)
	Gamecock (1)
	gap (1)
	gaps (1)
	gas (1)
	gave (1)
	general (17)
	generally (2)
	generate (1)
	generated (1)
	generation (6)
	generational (2)
	Georgetown (1)
	give (4)
	giving (1)
	glove (1)
	glowing (1)
	goal (2)
	goals (7)
	good (17)
	Google (1)
	government (1)
	governor (12)
	Governor™s (1)
	great (4)
	greatly (1)
	group (4)
	grow (1)
	guard (1)
	guess (2)
	guidance (3)
	guided (1)
	guidelines (1)
	guiding (1)
	guilty (1)
	guy (2)
	guys (1)
	hadn™t (1)
	Hampden-sydney (1)
	hand (4)
	handle (1)
	hands (1)
	happen (2)

	Index: happen..intere
	happened (3)
	happening (1)
	happy (4)
	hard (4)
	harmony (1)
	Hartsville (1)
	hat (4)
	haven™t (4)
	headed (1)
	heading (2)
	hear (8)
	heard (3)
	hearing (2)
	hearings (4)
	heart (6)
	Heather (10)
	held (1)
	helping (1)
	helps (2)
	hesitant (1)
	he™s (3)
	high (1)
	higher (1)
	highest (1)
	highlight (1)
	highlighted (1)
	historic (1)
	history (4)
	hold (2)
	holders (1)
	holdings (1)
	holds (1)
	homework (1)
	honest (3)
	honestly (1)
	honor (3)
	honorable (1)
	honored (2)
	honors (1)
	hope (3)
	Horry (1)
	horseshoe (1)
	hour (1)
	house (19)
	huge (1)
	humor (1)
	husband (1)
	hush (1)
	identification (2)
	identified (3)
	immediately (1)
	impacted (1)
	impacts (1)
	impair (1)
	implement (1)
	implemented (1)
	implementing (4)
	importance (5)
	important (25)
	in-direct (1)
	include (3)
	included (1)
	incredibly (6)
	indirect (2)
	indirectly (2)
	industrial (1)
	industry (2)
	information (11)
	initial (1)
	inland (1)
	inquire (1)
	instability (1)
	instance (1)
	institution (1)
	institutional (4)
	integrity (2)
	intent (5)
	intention (2)
	interest (9)
	interests (7)

	Index: interp..legisl
	interpret (1)
	interpretation (1)
	introduce (1)
	introducing (1)
	introduction (1)
	invaluable (1)
	investigation (1)
	investigations (1)
	investor-owned (2)
	invoke (1)
	involved (1)
	involvement (2)
	issue (9)
	issues (17)
	items (1)
	it™s (24)
	I™d (1)
	I™ll (5)
	I™m (48)
	I™ve (14)
	Jay (1)
	Jeffcoat (2)
	Jeffcoats (1)
	Jefferson (19)
	job (4)
	jobs (1)
	Joe (6)
	John (4)
	joint (1)
	joyful (1)
	Jr (4)
	jump (1)
	June (2)
	Juris (1)
	keeping (8)
	key (1)
	kid (2)
	kids (1)
	kind (9)
	knocking (1)
	knowing (1)
	knowledge (11)
	kudos (1)
	L.L.C. (2)
	laid (3)
	lakes (2)
	lane (1)
	language (1)
	largely (1)
	laughing (2)
	law (7)
	laws (1)
	laying (1)
	lead (1)
	leader (3)
	leadership (2)
	learn (10)
	learned (3)
	learning (6)
	lease (1)
	leave (3)
	left (3)
	legacy (1)
	legislation (14)
	legislative (2)
	legislator (4)
	legislature (12)

	Index: lends..misste
	lends (1)
	lengthy (1)
	let™s (1)
	level (1)
	lifelong (1)
	lifetime (1)
	light (2)
	likewise (1)
	linemen (1)
	lines (1)
	list (1)
	listed (1)
	listen (5)
	listening (4)
	listens (1)
	litigation (2)
	lobbying (1)
	lobbyist (1)
	lochs (1)
	long (8)
	long- (1)
	long-term (2)
	long-time (1)
	longer (1)
	lost (2)
	lot (19)
	low (15)
	lower (2)
	loyalty (1)
	Lucas (1)
	lucky (4)
	Luke (1)
	lunch (1)
	made (3)
	maintain (1)
	maintaining (1)
	major (2)
	make (13)
	maker (6)
	making (2)
	manage (3)
	management (5)
	managers (1)
	managing (3)
	manner (6)
	March (6)
	marked (2)
	Marti (4)
	mask (1)
	masks (1)
	massive (2)
	materially (1)
	matter (1)
	ma™am (11)
	Mccoy (30)
	Mcmaster (1)
	meeting (1)
	member (12)
	members (14)
	member™s (1)
	mentioned (11)
	message (6)
	met (3)
	mic (1)
	Michael (1)
	Michelle (1)
	Mike (1)
	miles (1)
	million (2)
	mind (5)
	minded (1)
	minorities (1)
	missing (1)
	mission (1)
	missteps (1)

	Index: mix..pen
	mix (1)
	mixture (1)
	model (2)
	money (4)
	morning (5)
	mornings (1)
	Morris (1)
	motivation (1)
	motto (2)
	move (10)
	moved (4)
	movement (1)
	moves (1)
	moving (11)
	multiple (2)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	names (1)
	narrowed (1)
	national (1)
	nationally (1)
	natural (1)
	naturally (1)
	needed (1)
	newest (1)
	ninth (2)
	nominated (1)
	nomination (8)
	nonetheless (1)
	north (1)
	notes (1)
	nuclear (1)
	number (19)
	numbers (2)
	oath (2)
	oaths (1)
	obligations (1)
	obstructionist (1)
	obtained (2)
	offer (1)
	offered (3)
	office (4)
	official (1)
	ongoing (1)
	online (2)
	op-ed (2)
	open (5)
	opening (1)
	operate (1)
	operating (1)
	operation (2)
	operations (2)
	opinion (2)
	opportunity (5)
	options (3)
	order (1)
	organization (1)
	output (3)
	outreach (1)
	outright (1)
	outstanding (1)
	overlook (1)
	owe (3)
	owed (1)
	owned (3)
	owner/managing (1)
	o™clock (1)
	package (1)
	packet (1)
	pages (2)
	paid (2)
	paper (1)
	paperwork (1)
	parks (1)
	part (6)
	partner (2)
	partners (8)
	party (1)
	passed (3)
	past (2)
	patch (2)
	path (1)
	payer (10)
	payers (3)
	paying (1)
	pen (1)

	Index: pencil..provid
	pencil (1)
	pending (1)
	people (8)
	perceived (1)
	percent (5)
	perception (2)
	perfect (3)
	perk (1)
	permanent (1)
	person (2)
	personal (5)
	personality (1)
	personally (1)
	Peter (12)
	ph (2)
	phone (2)
	physically (1)
	pick (3)
	piece (4)
	place (5)
	plan (1)
	planning (3)
	plans (2)
	play (2)
	players (1)
	plea (3)
	pled (1)
	podium (1)
	point (7)
	pointed (1)
	points (1)
	poke (1)
	polar (1)
	policies (1)
	policy (2)
	political (2)
	poor (1)
	porkchop (2)
	ports (1)
	pose (1)
	posed (3)
	position (11)
	positive (1)
	possess (1)
	potential (19)
	power (7)
	powered (3)
	practice (4)
	praised (1)
	preacher (1)
	preliminary (4)
	preparation (5)
	preparing (3)
	present (3)
	preserve (1)
	press (1)
	pressure (2)
	pretend (1)
	previous (1)
	prices (1)
	primary (1)
	prior (3)
	priorities (3)
	priority (6)
	private (1)
	privately (2)
	privilege (2)
	privy (1)
	probate (1)
	problem (4)
	problems (1)
	proceeding (1)
	process (5)
	productivity (1)
	Products (1)
	professional (2)
	project (1)
	properties (1)
	property (2)
	proposed (1)
	prosper (1)
	protect (3)
	protecting (3)
	protection (2)
	provide (3)
	providing (1)

	Index: provin..resolv
	proving (1)
	provision (1)
	public (18)
	purposes (2)
	put (8)
	puts (2)
	putting (4)
	qualities (1)
	quasi (1)
	question (24)
	questioning (1)
	questionnaire (5)
	questions (22)
	quickly (2)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	ramble (1)
	range (1)
	RANKIN (21)
	ranks (1)
	rate (19)
	rates (19)
	rating (6)
	ratings (6)
	rationale (2)
	re- (1)
	RE-EXAMINATION (1)
	reached (1)
	reaching (1)
	read (2)
	real (3)
	realm (3)
	reason (2)
	reasons (2)
	recall (1)
	received (2)
	recently (2)
	recognize (2)
	record (11)
	recorded (1)
	redacted (1)
	reduction (1)
	reestablish (6)
	reestablished (1)
	refer (1)
	referenced (1)
	referring (3)
	reform (1)
	regard (1)
	Regent (1)
	registered (1)
	regulation (1)
	regulations (1)
	relating (1)
	relationship (3)
	relationships (5)
	relearning (1)
	relocate (1)
	remove (2)
	removed (1)
	renegotiated (2)
	renewable (1)
	renewables (1)
	report (1)
	Representative (10)
	Representatives (2)
	research (1)
	reserve (1)
	residency (2)
	resident (2)
	resides (1)
	resigned (1)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (2)

	Index: respec..situat
	respects (1)
	response (6)
	responses (3)
	responsibilities (1)
	restore (1)
	restoring (1)
	restraint (1)
	restrictions (1)
	result (1)
	revenue (1)
	reviewed (2)
	rich (2)
	rise (1)
	rising (1)
	risk (1)
	Robert (1)
	role (35)
	roles (1)
	rooftop (2)
	room (2)
	roughly (12)
	round (1)
	Santee (96)
	sat (1)
	savings (1)
	scenario (1)
	schedules (2)
	school (3)
	screen (3)
	screened (1)
	section (3)
	segue (1)
	sell (7)
	senate (11)
	senator (6)
	send (2)
	sense (5)
	sentence (1)
	sentenced (1)
	seriousness (1)
	serve (10)
	served (6)
	serves (3)
	service (30)
	services (3)
	serving (3)
	set (5)
	sets (1)
	settlement (5)
	share (1)
	sheet (1)
	shift (1)
	shiny (1)
	shocked (1)
	shop (1)
	short (1)
	show (3)
	sign (1)
	signed (2)
	similar (1)
	Simmons (4)
	sincerity (1)
	sir (12)
	sit (6)
	sitting (3)
	situation (1)

	Index: situat..talk
	situations (2)
	skill (6)
	skills (1)
	smile (1)
	smiling (1)
	solar (6)
	sold (2)
	solicitor (1)
	solicitor™s (1)
	someone™s (1)
	son (1)
	sort (1)
	sorts (1)
	sources (1)
	South (27)
	speak (1)
	speaker (1)
	special (1)
	specific (2)
	specifically (5)
	spending (1)
	spent (6)
	spoke (1)
	spoken (2)
	spokesperson (1)
	stability (3)
	staff (9)
	stance (1)
	stand (1)
	star (1)
	start (1)
	started (2)
	state (38)
	state- (1)
	state-owned (3)
	stated (2)
	statehouse (1)
	statement (4)
	states (1)
	status (1)
	statute (2)
	statutes (1)
	statutorily (5)
	statutory (10)
	statutory-driven (2)
	stay (2)
	steady (1)
	step (3)
	stepping (1)
	steps (1)
	steward (4)
	stewardship (1)
	Stokes (1)
	story (1)
	straight (1)
	Street (1)
	strides (1)
	strong (4)
	stuff (1)
	style (1)
	subcommittee (5)
	subcommittees (2)
	subject (1)
	submitted (2)
	subsection (2)
	subsections (1)
	succeed (1)
	successful (7)
	suggest (3)
	suits (1)
	summary (1)
	Summer (6)
	supply (1)
	suppose (1)
	swore (1)
	sworn (1)
	Synoco (1)
	table (5)
	takes (2)
	taking (2)
	talk (3)

	Index: talked..VC
	talked (3)
	talking (5)
	talks (1)
	task (3)
	technology (1)
	ten (2)
	tenth (1)
	term (5)
	terms (5)
	territory (1)
	test (1)
	testifies (1)
	thankful (1)
	that™s (31)
	there™s (5)
	they™re (7)
	they™ve (5)
	thing (4)
	things (9)
	thinking (2)
	thought (2)
	thousand (1)
	threat (1)
	three-year- (1)
	thumbs (2)
	Tiger (1)
	time (24)
	times (5)
	today (17)
	today™s (1)
	told (1)
	top (4)
	touch (1)
	touched (2)
	transition (2)
	transmission (1)
	transparency (1)
	transparent (3)
	treated (2)
	treatment (2)
	tree (1)
	triple (1)
	true (1)
	trust (14)
	truth (3)
	turn (1)
	type (2)
	types (1)
	U.S. (14)
	uncertainties (1)
	uncertainty (3)
	understand (3)
	understanding (2)
	undertake (1)
	unfairly (1)
	unique (4)
	University (1)
	unprofessional (1)
	updated (1)
	uphold (1)
	upside (1)
	upstate (1)
	usual (1)
	utilities (15)
	utility (36)
	utility™s (1)
	utilize (2)
	utmost (6)
	vacate (1)
	valuable (2)
	VC (6)

	Index: versus..zoomin
	versus (1)
	vetting (1)
	view (8)
	virtually (1)
	vision (1)
	visions (1)
	voice (1)
	voicing (1)
	Volvo (1)
	vote (2)
	walks (1)
	Wall (1)
	wanted (3)
	watched (4)
	water (3)
	ways (2)
	wearing (1)
	weeks (3)
	we™ll (3)
	we™re (12)
	we™ve (6)
	what™s (2)
	wholesale (1)
	wife (2)
	willingness (4)
	Winyah (1)
	Wompler (1)
	won™t (1)
	words (3)
	work (23)
	worked (4)
	workers (1)
	working (4)
	works (1)
	world (3)
	worst (2)
	wouldn™t (2)
	wrap (1)
	writing (1)
	written (3)
	year (2)
	years (2)
	young (1)
	you™d (5)
	you™ll (1)
	you™re (29)
	you™ve (15)
	y™all (2)
	zooming (1)


	Exhibits
	210526NO.HRG_Exh 1
	Page  2 
	Page  8 

	210526NO.HRG_Exh 2
	Page  2 
	Page  8 




(et Ll SENATE CONFIRMATION
-CONFIDENTIAL PERSONAL DATA QUESTIONNAIRE
NOTICE: The information requested herein is needed to assist the Senate in its screening of candidates. This
document is made available to and used by the appropriate Commilttee of jurisdiction and is not

made public. Since this questionnaire is the initial step in the appointment and confirmation process,

it should be returned to the Governor's Office as soon as possible. Please use additional sheets as
necessary to complete this document.

Office or Seat to which you are being appointed:

South Carolina Public Service Authority Board of Directors
Chairman

Personal Information:
1. NAME: Mr. Peter M. McCoy, Jr.

RESIDE IN SENATE DISTRICT#:
41st

CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT#:
Ist

3. Areyou a citizen of South Carolina?
Yes

Have you been a resident of this state for at least the immediate past 5 years?
Yes

=
)
g
=
é .






10.

11.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Education:
List level of education completed. If you atténded college, graduate or professional school, list each that
you attended, including the dates of your attendance, the degrees you received, and if you left an
institution without receiving a degree, the reason for your departure.

Institution Date From Date To Degree
Hampden-Sydney College 1997 2001 BA-History & Religion
Regent University School of Law 2002 2005 Juris Doctor

List the states in which you have been licensed and/or admitted to a professional practice and the year of
each license and/or admission. Also, list any states in which you took a professional license exam, but
were never admitted to the practice. If you took an exam more than once in any of the states listed please
indicate the number of timés you took the exam in each state.
License Type State Year States with Exam No License = Number of Tests
Law License SC 2005 SC
List the significant activities in which you took part during your attendance at college, graduate, and/or
professional school. Give the dates you were involved in these activities and list any leadership positions
you held.
College Activity Date From Date To Leadership Position
Tennis Team 1997 1998
Briefly describe any continuing education during the past five years.
Every year, I fulfill my requirements with the South Carolina Bar for continuing legal education.
Professional:
Present Employer: McCoy Law Group, LLC.
Address: 15 Prioleau Street
Charleston, SC 29401
Current Position: Owner

List all published books and articles you have written and give citations and dates of publication for each.
N/A

If an attorney, list all courts in which you have been admitted to practice and list the dates of your
admission. Give the same information for administrative bodies which require a special admission to
practice.

Court or Administrative Body Admitted Admission Date

South Carolina Courts, South Carolina Federal District 2005, 2007, & 2008 respectively

Courts, Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals

Have you ever held public office?

Yes

If so, list the periods of your service, the office or offices involved, and whether you were elected or
appointed.

Public Office Date From Date To Type of Office
South Carolina House of Representatives 2010 2020 Elected
United States Attorney District of South Carolina 2020 2021 Appointed

Have you ever been an unsuccessful candidate for elective, judicial, or other public office?





17.

18.

19.

20.

28.

Yes
If s0, give details, including dates.
Unsuccessful Candidacy Details Date From  Date To
South Carolina First Congressional Candidate 2013 2013
Since completing your education, list any occupation, business, or profession in which you have been
engaged other than holding public office. Give details, including a description of your occupation,
business, or profession, the dates of your employment, and the name of your business or employer.
See attached resume
Are you now or have you ever been employed as a "lobbyist", as defined by S.C. Code 2-17-10(13)?
Have you acted in the capacity of a "lobbyist's principal," as defined by S.C. Code 2-1 7-10(14)?
No
Do you or any member of your immediate family have any interest in any business that has, is, or will do
business with the State of South Carolina or the entity for which you are applying? If yes, give details.
No
Are you or any member of your immediate family associated with any business regulated by the entity to
which you are applying? If yes, give details.
No

Background:

Have you or any member of your immediate family sold, leased, or rented personal property to any state





29.

30.

31

32.

33,

34.

35.

36.

or local public agency in South Carolina? If so, please identify:

N/A

Since being notified of your possible appointment, have you accepted lodging, transportation,
entertainment, food, meals, beverages, money, or any other thing of value as defined by 8.C. Code 2-17-
10(1) from a lobbyist or lobbyist's principal? If so, please specify the item or items youreceived, the date
of receipt, and the lobbyist or lobbyist's principal involved.

No

Itemize (by amount, type, and date) all expenditures, other than those for travel and room and board, made
by you, or on your behalf, in furtherance of your candidacy for the position you seek.

N/A

List the amount and recipient of all contributions made by you or on your behalf to the appointing

authority or members of the General Assembly within six months of the filing of this questionnaire.

N/A

Have you directly or indirectly requested the pledge of any member of the General Assembly as to your
confirmation for the position for which you are being appointed?

No

Have you requested a friend or colleague to contact members of the General Assembly on your behalf? If
$0, give details.

No

Have you or has anyone on your behalf solicited or collected funds to aid in the promotion of your
candidacy? If so, please specify the amount, solicitor, donor, and date of the solicitation.

No

List all professional organizations of which you are a member and give the titles and dates of any offices
you have held in such groups.

Professional Organization Title Date From Date To
South Carolina Bar Association Member 2005 Present
Charleston Bar Association Member 2005 Present
National Association of Former United States Member 2020 Present
Attorneys

Community Invelvement:
List all civic, charitable, educational, social, and fraternal organizations of which you are or have been a
member during the past five years and include any offices held in such a group, any professional honors,
awards, or other forms of recognition received and not listed elsewhere.

Civic Organization Office(s) Held Honor(s) Awarded

Save the Morris Island Lighthouse Advisory Board

James Island Exchange Club Member

Conservation Voters of SC Coastal Stewardship Award
Conservation Voters of SC Green Tie Award

Super Lawyer South Carolina Super Lawyer

Award-Criminal Defense

Martindale-Hubbell AV Pre-eminent Award for
Ethical Practice Standards





37.

38.

South Carolina House Judiciary Committee Chairman
SC House Ratepayer Protection Committee Chairman

Grace Episcopal Church Sunday School Teacher

List any local, county or statewide board, commission, council or other body on which you currently
serve,

N/A

Provide any other information which may reflect positively or negatively on your candidacy, or which you
believe should be disclosed in connection with consideration of appointment to the position that you seek.

I have no further information to provide at this time. I cannot recall any negative information that
would affect my candidacy.





Experience

McCoy Law Group, LLC
Owner/Managing Partner

15 Prioleau Street

Charleston, South Carolina 29401
March 2021 - Present

U.S. Department of Justice
United States Attorney
March 2020 - March 2021

McCoy & Stokes, LLC. Member/Partner
August 2011 + March 2020

South Carolina House of Representatives
Representative for District 115

James Island, Folly Beach, Kiawah, & Seabrook
November 2010 - March 2020

Law Office of Peter M. McCoy, Jr.
Owner--Solo Practitioner
November 2010 - August 2011

Ninth Circuit Solicitors Office
Assistant Solicitor
August 2005 - November 2010

Education

Department of Justice
Trial Advocacy Career Prosecutor Course, Trial Skills
2006 - 2006

Regent University School of Law
Juris Doctor, Law
2002 - 2005

Hampden-Sydney College
BA, History & Religion
1997 - 2001

Evansville Day School
1993 - 1997






Recommendations:

8. List the names, addresses and telephone numbers of five persons, both personal and professional, who
will provide letters of reference. Letters should be addressed the South Carolina Senate.

Name Address Telephone
(a) Speaker Jay Lucas Columbia SC 29201
(b) Mr. Shaun Kent Manning SC 29102
(c) Ms. Anita Zucker Charleston SC 29405
(d) Mr. Rhett Dchart Charleston SC 29401
(¢) Mr. Bart Daniel Charleston SC 29401

Signature:

Peter M, McCoy, Jr.
Signature Date:
4/26/2021






Preliminary Questions
Candidate Background

List and describe any professional experience or education you have in the
following areas: accounting, finance, leadership, business operations, risk
management, corporate governance, energy, engineering, or the sciences.

Are you currently a customer of Santee Cooper?

To what do you attribute your success in your career? What qualities do you
possess that enabled you to be successful? How are those qualities going to make
you an effective member of the Board of Directors at Santee Cooper?

Please describe any experience you have had on other boards. Based on those
experiences, what is your impression of how a board should operate (in regards to
interaction with the management, involvement with daily operations, contact with
companies doing business with Santee Cooper, etc.)?

What is your estimate of the time required to serve as a member of the Board of
Directors for Santee Cooper? Are you able to give that time to the position?

Do you have a relationship with any of the charities that Santee Cooper has
supported in the last five years? If so, please provide the name of the charity and
describe the relationship.

Have you made any political contributions in the past five years? If so, how much
and to whom were the contributions made?

Do you or any of your immediate family members (as defined in S.C. Code Ann.
§ 8-13-100) have a business, financial, or other relationship with Santee Cooper,
Duke Energy or any of its subsidiaries, Dominion Energy of any of its
subsidiaries, Central Electric Cooperative, or an electric cooperative? Do you or
any of your immediate family members have a business, financial or other
relationship with any other investor-owned utility or an electric cooperative that
operates outside of South Carolina? Please include any stock that you or an
immediate family member own in these companies and/or any mutual funds that
you or an immediate family member own that invests in these companies.

As a director of Santee Cooper would it be ethical for you, your family, or
businesses or charities with which you or they have a business, financial, or other
relationship to benefit from any Santee Cooper business opportunity or contract?
Why or why not?






10.

Operations of Santee Cooper

What services does Santee Cooper perform, and where are those services
performed?

Generally, who are Santee Cooper’s customers? Who is Santee Cooper’s largest
customer?

What are Santee Cooper’s most valuable assets?

(a) Why was Santee Cooper created, and what are its goals? Do you believe
Santee Cooper has fulfilled these goals?

(b) Should Santee Cooper continue to exist as a quasi-state entity?

(c) What benefits, if any, does Santee Cooper offer to its customers and/or the
state of South Carolina?

Do you believe legislative approval is required before Santee Cooper may sell or
lease, real or personal property that is used in the generation, transmission, or
distribution of electricity if the sale or transfer would not materially impair the
authority’s ability to meet generation, transmission, and distribution needs of its
ongoing operation including an adequate reserve capacity and reasonable growth
in needs? If the sale or lease would materially impair Santee Cooper’s ability to
meet generation, transmission, and distribution needs of its ongoing operation
including an adequate reserve capacity and reasonable growth in needs, could
Santee Cooper sell or lease, real or personal property that is used in the
generation, transmission, or distribution of electricity without legislative
approval?

How does Santee Cooper compare to government-owned power companies in
terms of generation of electricity and sales of electricity?

What is Santee Cooper’s current bond rating, and why is that important?
What are some considerations that factor into Santee Cooper’s bond rating?

How much money does Santee Cooper contribute to South Carolina’s budget per
year?

What is the dominant fuel source for Santee Cooper? What other sources of fuel
are utilized? Do you envision any changes in sources or mix of generation?

What are the major legal, financial, and personnel challenges facing Santee
Cooper today?





10.

Best Practices for Board of Directors

When the board and the management disagree, how do you believe the
disagreements should be resolved?

If a company is doing business with Santee Cooper and you are personally
acquainted with the company’s management or familiar with their line of work,
how would you handle the situation? Do you think this is a benefit or a conflict
of interest? Would you participate in the negotiations between Santee Cooper and
this company?

Describe the duty of loyalty and the duty of care you would owe to Santee
Cooper.

To whom do you as a Santee Cooper board member owe duties? What would you
do in the case of conflicting interests?

What are the differences between directors and managers? Specifically, what are
the roles of each in the business operations of Santee Cooper?

Is it proper for the board of directors not to heed or follow the advice of general
counsel? If so, in what instances is it proper?

What is the proper role for the board in regards to Santee Cooper’s pursuit of
economic development for the area and South Carolina?

How important is board unity? How would you handle a board member who acts
on his or her own without the knowledge and approval of the board?

What would be your first three immediate goals to achieve as a member of the
board?

What role should a director’s political or ideological beliefs play in making a
decision? Should a director base his or her decision solely on what is in the best
interest of Santee Cooper?

Freedom of Information Act

What is the purpose of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)? How can you
ensure that the Santee Cooper Board complies with the FOIA?

What types of interactions sufficiently constitute a “meeting” in order to fall
within the terms of FOIA? Are e-mail communications and chance social

meetings subject to FOIA?





3.

Are there any practices and/or safeguards that could be put in place in order to
avoid violations of FOIA?





